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1. Introduction
il

In order to keep track of the public’s
awareness of the intellectual property
rights, the Intellectual Property Department
(IPD) has been conducting annual surveys
on Public Awareness of Intellectual
Property Rights (IPR) Protection since
1999. The previous surveys were
conducted in June 1999, August 2000,
2001, 2002, November 2003 and 2004.
The IPD had commissioned Mercado
Solutions Associates Ltd. to conduct the
seventh round survey among the general
public in 2005. The key objectives of the
survey are:

* To examine current level of public
awareness of protection of intellectual
property rights;

* To benchmark the IPD’s work on public
education on intellectual property; and

* To compare changing patterns of public
attitudes towards Intellectual Property
(IP) Rights over the past six years.

The survey was conducted by means of
deploying the telephone interviewing
method. In total, 1 206 individuals aged
15 and above were successfully
enumerated between 21%' November and
30™ November 2005. The response rate
of the survey was 61.4% (details of the
enumeration results were summarized in
Appendix 1). Based on the achieved
sample size, the degree of precision for
the proportion estimation would be +2.82%
at 95% confidence level. Data collected
from the survey were adjusted to align with
the sex-age distribution of the population
(based on data of mid-2005 from Census
and Statistics Department) such that
findings of the survey were representative
of the opinions / views of the whole
population aged 15 and above. The
sample and population distribution were
summarized in Appendix 2.
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2. Detailed Findings
= I
2.1 Knowledge and Attitudes toward Intellectual Property Rights

e L e

211
SR M

Similar to the previous surveys, people =
were first asked about the rights they
thought IP Rights referred to. It was
observed that people mainly thought of IP
Rights referred to “copyright / copyright
piracy” (45.2%), followed by “patent”
(15.5%), “invention or creation” (11.9%)
and “trademark / trademark counterfeiting”

(10.8%). The findings were quite
consistent with the previous surveys.
(Table 1)

When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that males (75.8%), the working
people (78.3%) and those with monthly
personal income of $10,000 or above
(over 80%) tended more to be able to give
an answer. Furthermore, the younger the
people and the higher the education level,
the more they were able to give an
answer. (Table 2)

Knowledge about Intellectual Property Rights
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Table 1: Knowledge about Intellectual Property Rights (Spontaneous mention)

Fo 1 BRI MRS QS (2R

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Copyright / Copyright piracy 452 486 427 413 413 328 311

At AN
Patent

15.5 15.7 10.4 5.9 10.8 9.2 6.4
?j*lﬁ@
Invention or creation
< P 11.9 9.4 10.9 10.2 6.0 8.2 9.3
LR gl

Trademark / Trademark counterfeiting
FlE | v

Interest of publishers

eV

Self interest

(it~ F{J4k

Property rights

Y] R e

10.8 12.0 7.7 3.3 2.2 3.4 3.1

2.6 2.5 15 - - - -

2.5 2.6 1.6 - - - -

2.1 2.6 0.6 0.6 0.9 2.3 0.7

Privacy

7 15 Al 15 24 25 1.9 14 0.7 0.4
Right Io\\fbproductlon 15 06 15 ) . i i
& i A

Protection of culture
SISV (“'El’:}fﬁi%
Human rights / Civic rights
M) A

Design

BT

Compliance with the laws
S

Personality rights

(it ~ ] it
Consumer’s rights
W g

Rights of professionals
Eﬁf M A g
Freedom of speech
FE |
Environment protection
R IR

Ownership

et

Others

P

Don't know /Hard to say
T e

1.4 1.2 1.6 - - - -

1.3 21 1.2 1.9 1.3 2.0 1.9

13 1.2 1.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7

0.9 1.3 0.2 - - - -

0.9 0.7 1.0 - - - -

0.9 0.6 0.8 - - - -

0.8 0.6 0.3 - - - -

0.3 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.4 0.4

28.7 27.5 30.9 28.0 32.1 35.7 39.6

Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bt

Note : The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers

FE TR 5 R 15T ERIRS AT 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -3- December 2005
K Fax lg’@*ﬁﬁl [H N ﬂ 2005 = 12 %]
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Table 2: Knowledge about Intellectual Property Rights — Bivariate analysis

$. 2 : SAHE VR -

SHRCE ST

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
T =+ g PR R TS flt ~ & F[y
Primary Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female 25y Sec *Eﬁg‘/ T ZETRE < - >
Bl + <30 30-49 >50 I Hlfz’;g I'I’F M A $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 6 ) %) (%)
Abletogveanswer 59 675 g32 766 562 443 741 924 783 636 656 BL7 879
Hui’zwmﬁﬂ i %
Dontknow/hardtosay ), 9,5 1568 234 438 557 259 76 217 364 344 183 121
AN [ REES
Sample 571 635 280 522 406 273 669 262 637 568 812 252 124
B
X2 10.838 72.120% 156.702% 32.098** 42.921%

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

People were asked on different situations
whether they thought the act was an
infringement of [P rights. These
situations included:

a. Selling pirated CD / DVD / VCD or
computer software / game;

b. Buying pirated CD / DVD / VCD or
computer software / game;

c. Buying a genuine CD and then convert
to MP3 for uploading to Internet for
sharing with other people;

d. Buying counterfeit goods;

e. A businessman put a famous foreign
trademark on his product;

f. A student photocopies a whole
reference book for the purpose of
revision;

g. Someone copies licensed software
from his office and brings it home for
use;

h. Someone visits newsgroup / websites

and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and share the files with friends;
and

I. Someone visits newsgroup / websites
and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and upload them to Internet for
sharing purpose.

T4 TR AL )
2 SR

a. TR R R

b. ﬁ ﬂﬁ‘%ﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬂ?@? s

c. Fafiir vkt ;ﬁuawtv MP3 & {f * %%
1%#"15&

d. EEIF' =lﬁﬁl gﬁﬁﬁf@a FF‘I!' ;

e kﬁT (EREEN 3= 2t S R
&

SRt 2R (= R
;_I/EIJ :

g. K I - B

h. fj ':I:ﬂﬁff FEk MP3 / F‘T:“E‘{é/ F%fa%}
*ET/ B IREAEHA W

L] EA e E MP3 R, %g'%}
I T IR
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It was observed that findings were
consistent with the previous surveys, most
of the people still considered the acts of
selling (96.2%) / buying (88.0%) pirated CD
/ DVD / VCD or computer software / game
as an infringement of IP rights.
Furthermore, more than 70% considered
the acts of “a businessman put a famous
foreign trademark on his product” (87.7%),
“buying  counterfeit goods” (86.2%),
“someone visits newsgroup / websites and
download MP3 / movies e-books / games
and upload them to Internet for sharing
purpose” (81.8%), “buying a genuine CD
and then convert to MP3 for uploading to
Internet for sharing with other people”
(76.2%), “someone copies licensed
software from his office and brings it home
for use” (74.7%) and “someone Vvisits
newsgroup / websites and download MP3 /
movies e-books / games and share the files
with friends” (73.2%) were infringement of
IP rights. On the other hand, relatively few
people considered “a student photocopies a
whole reference book for the purpose of
revision” (55.2%) as an infringement of IP
rights.

Overall speaking, the percentages of
people whom were able to identify the
situations have infringed the IP rights were
increased steadily. (Table 3)

AER ST R ALY ﬁ%ﬂﬁ%m
QJI?J}_H, E /Y (96.2%) [‘/EQI:F (88.0%) %

%ﬁﬁW%%ﬁ#i@Ww%@%mﬁ
Fh o I—L~"7+ WEJ J:L[’_H}u’?}’ﬂj b = F}{:J,’L[
Y9t B"]’FWEW&E e Tpr ”h
rEarF F[Ikglé F;Eﬁ[&r;? FEU 86.2%) ~
[ﬁ'—j\a& MP3 / '-Ua{/ / 334(5
S R [ ”J"“Fﬁ '—“ b (81 8/o) rEa[:F
CAFATE  SREHTEL MP3 = (# ~ a5 -
5 (76.29) 2 LW R 2

FH (74.7%) 7&/“ "l o B MP3
I B 1R %TF / 155?3' SRR 2
(RZ%%EQ%W%%% SRR ¢

ﬁﬁ¢wﬂ§aﬁ,¢¢p~@ﬁvw
(55.2%) M1 EHE gD~ A é”t bRL{E
HIFE A -

L
1 (87.7%) ~

rﬁ& A 4

o

SR | S 057 1 A
%ﬁ VEII ST AR A o (0 3)

/ U
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Table 3: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights

.31 RN A

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
) ) () ) %) %) (%)

Selling pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game
rlgl]iﬁ%%{fﬂ—& F[ﬁ:'k [jf:

ﬂ 962 967 945 959 945 941 92.8
No 21 13 17 27 19 15 30
Don’t know /Hard to say
TR R 16 19 38 15 36 44 42
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bt

Buying pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game
B R S I

Yes

I 880 887 821 803 768 705 614

No

82 64 95 104 134 159 228

TkL

Don’t know /Hard to say

TR | R 39 49 83 93 97 135 158
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bt

Buying a genuine CD and then convert to MP3 for
uploading to Internet for sharing with other people

FEETT AL R o SR MP3 [l % RS O

;\fs 76.2 772 66.3 - - - -
No
9.4 9.5 11.3 - - - -

T

Don’t know /Hard to say

THGE [ PSS 144 134 225 - - - -
Sample
. 1206 1214 1 231 - - - -
Bt

Buying counterfeit goods

AV T R T
Yes

I 86.2 857 837 803 730 712 638
No
o 80 81 80 116 149 167 225
TR
Don't know /Hard to say 48 62 83 81 121 121 137
T‘ﬂllﬁ/ I iE=A

Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009

e

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -6 - December 2005
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Table 3: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights (con’t)

# 31 RLARER

™ R A ()

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
A businessman put a famous foreign trademark on his
product
— fle i COR] TRET EP E BS AR e T i
;\fs 87.7 86.7 87.3 88.1 88.5 87.5 84.9
No 55 6.2 4.2 4.4 4.1 4.3 6.5
Don't know /Hard to say
T ipfﬂ | s 6.7 7.2 8.5 7.5 7.3 8.2 8.6
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
X
A student photocopies a whole reference book for the
purpose of revision
- WA BB > (SHRE )
;\fs 55.2 57.9 53.7 49.3 45.3 47.9 40.0
%l\(jﬁ\L_ 35.9 335 34.1 37.3 42.3 37.2 48.8
Don't know /Hard to say
T ipfﬂ | L 8.9 8.6 12.2 134 12.4 14.9 11.3
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
X
Someone copies licensed software from his office and
brings it home for use
B B RS- 2R
;\fs 74.7 73.3 68.4 71.0 64.6 64.5 61.2
No
17.3 19.2 18.0 16.9 22.8 18.7 22.2
T
Don't know /Hard to say
T i['fﬂ | sy 8.0 7.5 135 12.1 12.7 16.8 16.6
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
X
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -7- December 2005

F R R L
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Table 3: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights (con’t)

# 3 RLAGEN ™ Hp BB AR (36)

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) %) (%) (%) %) (%)
Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download
MP3/movies/e-books/games and share the files with
friends
M Al A MP3/MJ/§:TE LR SREAGT Y
;\fs 732 715 - - . . -
No
14.8 16.7 - - - - -
T
Don't know /Hard to say
TR S 12.0 11.8 - - - - -
Sample
: 12 1214 - - - - -
Bt 06
Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download
MP3/movies/e-books/games and upload them to
Internet for sharing purpose
A AT B MPB/%*E% F‘* ?, RG> SREf S
T ER
;\fs 81.8 794 - - . . -
No
7.7 10.1 - - - - -
T
Don't know /Hard to say
TR S 10.6 10.6 - - - - -
Sample
: 12 1214 - - - - -
Bt 00

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

7 RSB  HIBET 1) AT TS 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -8-

F R R L

December 2005
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Demographics analysis:

- All of those with monthly personal -
income $10,000 - $19,999 (100.0%)
considered that “selling pirated CD /
DVD / VCD or computer software /
game” as an infringement of IP rights.

- Those working people tended more to
consider “buying a genuine CD and
then convert to MP3 for uploading to
Internet for sharing with other people”
(91.7%) and “someone Visits
newsgroup / websites and download
MP3 / movies / e-books / games and
uploads them to Internet for sharing
purpose” (93.6%) as an infringement of
IP rights. (Table 4)

e P

e
IJ
JI

FrEp W N B 7 $10,000 -
$19,999 fiu * 4 (100.0%) ISR &'y
AT TR T ) AL
e P T RS R
e > IR EEL MP3 ™ i ”J“”Fﬁ L'
(91.7%) » "+ r—_f-;lﬁ T EEMP3 [
EJ / }:4 FI%%/ WS IRk jiﬂ'ﬁ*j
N (93.6%) RLEHYHIGEEAME  (F 4)

Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights — bivariate analysis

#4: FHEES

R R — 900 4

SeIIing pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game

,EW’#’%F‘*E& PN
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
eS| =+ g5y PR HET T fldt &= k]t
Primary Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 2y Sec *Eﬁg‘/ T ZETRE < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 >50 j™ o = Tl ~ A S $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 982 976 968 977 987 988 982 962 981 97.7 979 1000 935
No
1.8 2.4 3.2 2.3 1.3 1.2 1.8 3.8 1.9 2.3 2.1 6.5
T
Sample 564 622 280 515 392 260 663 261 628 556 798 246 124
B
x? 0.584 2.949 5.181 0.261 16.384**
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -9- December 2005
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights

F.4:pL

)

— bivariate analysis (con't)

IR -~ ST GR)

Buying pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game

[ AL TS P
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR = g S HE T flat * = P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *EJJF‘; T+ B < - >
Bl £ <30 30-49 =50 I i rje o A d ~-4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 924 908 913 905 931 928 908 922 911 921 916 939 86.0
No
76 92 8.7 95 69 72 92 78 8.9 7.9 84 61 140
B
;‘E‘Qp'e 553 606 277 504 378 250 649 257 616 542 773 246 121
S
x? 1.012 1.973 1.179 0.368 6.619

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Buying a genuine CD and then convert to MP3 for uploading to Internet for sharing with other people
EACAS AR o JREEEE MP3 [~ F5H N Eb

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR B SIS HE T flat * = P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female J?‘p& Sec &gﬁ& T ETR < - >
) 2 <30 30-49 =50 I i rje o A d ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;\e{_zs 86.6 914 845 914 893 865 896 892 917 856 879 913 912
No | 134 86 155 86 107 135 104 108 83 144 121 87 8.8
1AL
;ggple 500 532 265 467 300 192 599 240 575 457 672 230 113
S
X? 5.973 8.305 1.521 9.624* 2.552
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -10- December 2005

%\ gﬂ I E@ 'T%H ﬂDL,\ fl
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights
— bivariate analysis (con't)

F4: RUNGRE ) R EPIAER A - SSRCHIIAT ()

Buying counterfeit goods

PR P £

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
jE3]l G i1 I A2 T flit ~ &5 P
Primary 'J Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female T2 Sec *Eﬁg‘f TEOERE < - >
bl E <30 30-49 =50 I e I ! M4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) %) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

;js 800 922 894 909 911 911 910 893 898 916 916 901 845
NOI 110 78 106 91 89 89 90 107 102 84 84 99 155
TR

;‘E‘Qp'e 547 600 273 505 370 248 645 252 610 537 772 242 116
=y

X2 3.326 0.629 0.718 1.075 5.998

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

businessman put a famous foreign trademark on his product
— R T 1 T g

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TEHI Gl i PR M T T flit ~ = g
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J?’ﬁ‘f Sec &gﬁ& T ERR < - >
b + <30 30-49 >50 N SEE S i M4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 924 956 930 942 947 935 939 952 936 948 941 934 950
No
7.6 4.4 7.0 58 53 6.5 6.1 48 6.4 5.2 59 6.6 5.0
AL
Egple 537 589 270 497 358 232 641 250 608 516 748 241 119
=
x* 5.207 0.845 0.719 0.705 0.385

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -11 - December 2005
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights

— bivariate analysis (con't)

%4 JLARE | N EPIIBE M - SR (R)

A student photocopies a whole reference book for the purpose of revision
- [P I UYL - [REE T R
M I 1

Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
jEq]l Gl i S M2 T flit ~ 5 Py
Primary - Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female J?’ﬁ‘f Sec &gﬁ& T ZETR < - >
Pl ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I AR ! M4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;is 605 607 579 591 650 637 579 640 628 581 594 590 703
Elroﬂ 395 393 421 409 350 363 421 360 372 419 406 410 297
Egple 529 570 261 489 349 234 611 250 586 511 736 227 118
=
x? 0.005 4.170 3.948 2.502 5.375

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Someone copies licensed software from his office and brings it home for use

2l USRI 2 S

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
jEq]l i ) S M2 T flat ~ 25 Py
Primary - Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *gﬁ& T ETR < - >
Pl ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I g Ik ! M4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 789 834 772 8l6 838 867 793 808 817 804 807 826 818
No I 211 166 228 184 162 133 207 192 183 196 193 174 182
TokRL
Egple 535 573 272 490 346 225 632 250 608 501 731 241 121
=
x? 3.743 4.457 5.946 0.306 0.441

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -12 -
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights
— bivariate analysis (con't)
F 4 LAV i BV AR - SRR ()

Someone visits newsgroup/websﬂes and download MP3/movies/e-books/games and share the files with
friends

MR T A MP3/?¢E‘J/ ST EELEEE S SREAGTTA P
b ' Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR o g P M T flat * = P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female | EHY Sec &gﬁ& T ZETR < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 =250 ) o PR R ~-4  $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 816 846 779 856 842 879 834 787 847 813 840 831 789
No | 184 154 221 144 158 121 166 213 153 187 160 169 211
1AL
S‘?‘mp'e 515 547 272 472 317 199 615 244 581 481 701 236 109
B
X* 1.807 7.563 6.763 2.161 1.788

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download MP3/movies/e-books/games and upload them to
Internet for sharing purpose

MR T A MP3/”§$§W =T LS SR ﬁ?ﬁ{ﬁf* il
b Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR o g FOHE MR T flat * =5 P
Primary - Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female J?’ﬁ‘f Sec &gﬁ& T ETR < - >
Bl £ <30 30-49 =50 IJ~ 0 i e A d ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%)
;js 920 910 887 923 926 912 920 904 936 887 908 950 87.2
No | 80 90 113 77 74 88 80 96 64 113 9.2 50 128
ThL
Egme 524 B55 275 480 323 205 622 249 592 486 707 239 117
S
x? 0.341 3.566 0.599 8.122* 6.820
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -13- December 2005
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2.1.2 Whether consider necessary to protect Intellectual Property Rights

AL MR TR

Similar to the last year’s study, a great == =& Emﬁ':fg\, M HQE’J\FF[ [y i o
majority (95.5%) of the people considered (95.59%) 27317 % fi ,i%&w]zf[ / H‘F‘ £
that it was very / quite necessary to ;TF;,A\ ru%\ = '\[EJ 1.9% fiy ~ %ﬂjﬁ"ffﬁn
protect the IP rights in Hong Kong, only , o r T
1.9% considered the opposite and 2.5% (E% '5[)1 J2'5A) Ao A
declared “don’t know / hard to say” on this ‘-
issue. (Table 5)

Table 5: Whether consider necessary to protect IP rights

.5 1 RN BE MR TR

2005 2004 2003

(%) (%) (%)

(a) Very necessary

it | g 37.6 44.0 38.9

,J[EF{Q EJ%J:E'
(b) Quife necessary

Tt R 57.9 51.7 53.3
(c) Quite unnecessary

i EEJ:FZ’] 1.6 1.7 15
(d) Not necessary at all

CERY 0.3 0.4 0.6
(e) Don’'t know /Hard to say

T U 25 2.3 5.6
Very / quite necessary (a+b)

«Eﬁ' : 32%] /T F'J 95.5 95.7 92.2
nge unnecessary /'not necessary at all (c+d) 19 21 21
7 T %f' U CES N 1] %‘ ' ' '

Sample
. 1206 1214 1231
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
7T IR o TWRIRIIT 53 PRI ] S 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -14 - December 2005
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Table 6: Whether consider necessary to protect IP rights — bivariate analysis

26 : RN IR MR O E (R - SRS

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
35 & S ARy [t = 2 Py
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J@‘ﬂg‘f Sec J\Ejlﬁ\/ T ZELT < - >
il + <30 30-49 =50 ™ i P Ad ~4  $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) %) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very / quite necessary
?Ef{’é]%ﬁ;l /EZE?J 977 982 968 980 99.0 984 976 988 982 980 980 984 992
o
&ilite unnecessary / Not
necessary at all
H‘F'T %E[ TS 23 18 32 20 10 16 24 12 18 20 20 16 08
I'Il[
Sample 560 617 277 511 388 251 664 258 628 547 789 247 121
Bt
x? 0.426 4.147 1.727 0.107 0.917
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Among those who considered it was "‘il?:% Sl (RIS AR S [l,“éji
necessary to protect the IP rights, about ;5.1 (Eé 1%) * - 240 3%[ R
two-thirds (66.1%) of them considered the A EL AL T ¥j L8l

reason of necessity to protect IP rights
was to “protect the interest of inventors /
encourage  creativity”, followed by
“protecting the interests of manufacturers /
genuine IP right owners” (33.2%) and
“protecting private property” (11.8%).
These findings were consistent with the
previous surveys’ results. (Table 7)

> *Jﬁ | HEA]
(B EORL FMEH ﬁ;m I TS H*fﬁJ
(33.2%) * "R~ ~[Fk | (11.8%) - [fj 1=
A [RIRT=ET rﬁ@“ Aot AEE, o (3 7)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd.
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Table 7: Reasons why it is necessary to protect IP Rights (Spontaneous mention)

7 B BB MR (2 ()

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Protect the interest of inventors / Encourage creativity
WAL - Al SRR

Protect the interests of manufacturers/ genuine IP right owners
I B | TSRO

Protect private property

66.1 68.2 55.1 53.0 54.7

33.2 34.3 26.9 17.0 10.1

0 [T 11.8 14.3 10.5 2.8 0.7
A * P
Ensure fairness
R 5.6 8.4 5.3 - -
s >
For the sake of morality/ Incorrect to infringe IP rights
Flght agalnst those infringed the IP rights ) i
AT 46 a0 22
So that people do not use pirated / counterfeit products
; o e e e 3.8 4.3 5.7 2.9 1.9
B TR AR P ET i,
Protect Hong Kong's international image
, SR 3.7 3.7 2.7 4.0 7.5
AL VB 4
Protect Hong Kong's film industry
. e | 2.8 2.2 1.8 - -
PR AR P A e
Protect Hong Kong's software industry
> 2.7 25 0.9 1.3 2.8
ny [ﬁ{‘ﬁ:’t lq‘_i U’E‘}E%l
Enhance Hong Kong's long term economic development
- Ve D 2.2 2.0 3.0 2.7 3.3
E I P S AL e
Protect those who bought genuine goods
RN S S 1.9 1.9 1.0 - -
BT E7 ko 4
Fight agalnst crime / Safeguard law and order
oy = PO 1.7 1.7 1.3 0.6 0.6
PR | i
Protect Hong Kong's record industry 15 12 10 ) i
ti\uyftf’g‘ljﬂkfl H s ' ' '
Ensure quality of products
R - . 1.0 0.5 15 0.7 0.3
L] S EPrRA R
Protect living standard of the next generation
e Sorer 2 g 4 7 11 - -
O N E R 0 0
The current situation of pirating is too serious i 20 0.8 ) i
HFAS I B ' '
Encourage foreign companies investing in HK i 0.1 ) ) i

BRI il Y

Sample

1153 1162 1140 1006 1018
Bk

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

7RG [ R R 1T ERAIRS A 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -16 - December 2005
A BRI E L R 2005 & 12 *|
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Among the 1.9% of the people who were
considered not necessary to protect IP

T 1.9% =t t"r

fj%l R B Al -
o P RasE-

b?ﬂz 33%,1[5\%'11

rights, it was observed that relatively higher EUPY o g BB S ~ E Lnﬂ K
proportion (61.2%) considered “genuine (61.2%) 27 FIJ}EE'FF# EJ L LS B
goods too expensive” in this year when il I ri@ / IF Hﬂlaﬁ*
further asked their reasons of having such U” i L%F'*i L ﬁ]
belief, whereas the proportions of those (28-0%) - fi ffi\#j ,[ r%fj 5 4
considered “manufacturers / genuine IP (16.8%) * I'Jf’% jd?[i@l% BINiE %’fﬂ’i
right owners make too much money” 45 ) (7.4%) poE=fRE - @Eigﬁﬁm,
(28.0%), “Hong Kong people don’t know %7 - (3 8)

invention or creation” (16.8%) and “lower
price of genuine goods will fight against the
infringement” (7.4%) were relatively lower
than year 2004. (Table 8)

Table 8: Reasons why not necessary to protect IP rights (Spontaneous mention)

3 8 : THEINEPTRE VRN (LTS [BX)
2005 2004
(%) (%)
Genuine goods too expensive
o e e : 61.2 46.0
T ETfH
Manufacturers / Genuine IP right owners make too much money 28.0 33.8
R TR ERE N L ‘ ‘
Hong Kong people don’t know invention or creation 16.8 20.2
v AR R A - -
Lower price of genuine goods will fight against the infringement 74 99
T 67 S Y AR S0 BBy ' '
Sample 23 o5
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers
ﬁ%: : EHJJ‘?F&F%‘B%{FI‘ HA 2h - f[Ef'FAT’ P F1od f“*ﬁ:?iﬂlﬁ‘}ﬁ*ﬁ” 100% -

-17 - December 2005
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2.1.3  Whether consider the current situation of IP Rights infringement in Hong
Kong is serious

?Irﬁ,gt:‘g;upaj: LH (YIS R @p Ny Eﬁjﬁd%ﬁ,l

Similar to the previous studies, about three =2I'] ’r}r{g‘,ﬁl:ﬁ'[ U UT VS (76.0%) fiY
quarters (76.0%) of the people considered * - jt@%&ﬁgj?ﬁ DI u[ﬁﬁdiﬁ
the infringement of IP rights in Hong Kong g :IF/ EREET - ] 16.8% E‘H?Jt I?Wliﬁ

was very / quite serious, while 16.8% - | %2 (R 9)
considered the situation not serious / i -
completely not serious. (Table 9)

Table 9: Whether consider the current situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong is serious

# 9 1 R AR BRI W Y ST AV R

2005 2004 2008 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

(a) Very serious

Ji%ﬁj 232 264 195 17.8 179 227 314
(b) f}“' € serous 528 496 550 553 553 512  49.0
FEYE
© #f’g;f{”ous 163 165 144 169 174 145 6.9
(d) Completely not serious 05 08 0.2 0.6 0.6 03 0.1
#ETHE
(e) Don't know /Hard to say
TR 1 P 7.2 67 109 9.2 88 113 126
Very / quite serious (a+b)
S | AR 760 760 745 731 732 739  80.4
Not serious / completely not serious (c+d)
B 1 % 2 B 168 173 145 175 180 148 7.0
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1 006
Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

e ISR - TRV 153 ERRATES TS 100% -

When analyzed by demographics, it was } FJ TRR] (B M B 1% (89.0%) K|
observed that females (89.0%) and those %31@ BESI) TN (90.1%) fiv ~ A quf\f‘ﬁlji—j’ﬂ

with primary education level or below ;; % 7L [ (275 158 IR S
(90.1%) tended more to consider the F’%‘j Ejj(l% 10? @@F ik Eﬁ e
current situation of IP rights infringement H!

very / quite serious. (Table 10)

)Q:L_.E(

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -18 - December 2005
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Table 10: Whether consider the current situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong is serious

— bivariate analysis

10 ¢ A RITHE 78 20 R AR — SR

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
(£ # i S I Ao Y
Primary Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female [EHY Sec *Eﬁg‘/ T OERm < - >
il + <30 30-49 =50 IJ™ s R kA ~4  $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very serious / quite
serious 742 890 859 778 845 901 802 791 792 853 849 779 764
Id B | SR
éenous / completely
not serious
ey el 258 110 141 222 155 99 198 209 208 147 151 221 236
TEE R ETH
El
?gple 539 581 270 499 349 223 635 258 612 505 736 244 123
S
x? 41.120% 10.331 12.895* 6.973 9.708
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
In regarding the reasons for causing ﬁ”ﬁaﬁngﬁiﬁl%&@@hgw U= BIRL

rampant IP infringement activities, about
half (51.3%) of the people considered that
it was due to “cheaper price of pirated /
counterfeit products / genuine goods being
too expensive”, followed by “unethical
businessmen reaping excessive profits”
(14.9%), “inadequate enforcement of laws”
(11.9%) and “greediness / improper public
mentality / lack of self-discipline” (11.7%).
(Table 11)

s g g (51.3%) s tiiplif”ﬁ*
qwg?y[ U g@g IR DT

»irj SRRy * FHIVELF (14, 9%) M
r{jﬁdi%iw’%ﬁJ ( 1 9%J; AT IEI
H' / T'[‘KAIIFF"L%LT Elljjj (117%)
(# 11)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd.
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Tablell: Reasons for causing rampant IP infringement activities (Spontaneous mention)

F 11 - 55 EUAEE R AR B EPREY S BURUN (RE (™ [BX)

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
) ) ) ) () () (%)

Cheaper price of pirated / counterfeit products /Genuine
goods being too expensive 51.3 521 373 446 455 423 336
DAY R [P ET R R 1 A ET R

Unethical businessmen reaping excessive profits

TRy VR

Inadequate enforcement of laws

PP T IR,

Greediness / Improper public mentality/Lack of self-discipline
M Fﬁ N I G N e B e

Poor awareness of protection of IP rights / Inadequate
education 8.4 8.2 8.8 10.7 9.0 10.8 6.7
R MW | ) T R

Too much supply on pirated / counterfeiting products / Easy

to buy 6.9 5.8 5.7 4.5 1.2 2.6 1.3
WA P T RS % B

Poor economy / Lower living standard
RPN

Genuine goods are too easy to be pirated

AT BT A B R

Enhanced technology of pirating, pirated goods often
available in the market earlier than genuine goods 3.2 1.3 0.2 - - - -
VAL 3 3PS € RE A €T R DAL
Inadequacy of IP laws

SIS A ] 7 L

Inadequate Government’s propaganda

ST L

Good quality and variety of pirated products
PRSI TS % i %

Huge demand for pirated & counterfeit products

WA | F 34l g’ﬁl Sk A

Involvement of gangster

Flwky /i 7

Difficult to find the genuine goods for some products

S ETIf,[E[El@I#’?iII@ﬁFi@U

Others

iy

Don't know /Hard to say

B | R

14.9 16.4 249 16.3  26.0 13.8 18.1

11.9 111 121 9.0 3.5 10.1 9.7

11.7 12.8 8.4 11.3 15.8 15.2 7.0

6.1 8.4 9.5 9.5 4.7 4.3 3.8

3.6 4.4 2.2 - - - -

2.8 3.6 2.0 3.0 2.8 2.2 2.2

21 2.3 2.8 - - - -

1.8 2.1 13 - - - -

14 1.9 2.9 2.7 0.2 1.8 1.2

0.8 15 2.0 - - - -

0.3 - - - - - -

7.6 5.8 12.8 11.8 12.4 141 154

Sample

. 1206 1214 1231 1005 1005 999 1002
Rt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

FE TR [ S R 15 SRR f AT 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -20 - December 2005
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2.1.4 Whether aware that there is legislation on intellectual property in Hong
Kong

R AR T ORE P IR E | 6 I ST M )

People were asked whether they were F&F} bi7 HIFE Fﬁiﬁpﬁi (I =R | &
aware that there is legislation on ip%;‘_,}?@uii Iﬂﬁf’# 7 (69.6%) kq
intellectual property in Hong Kong. Close i ST 7 IV 7= 5 E“ﬁr;ﬁ‘%—’?&?

to seven-tenths (69.6%) of the people ek % Hiz.5 T ,
were aware of the legislation on )(%flg)m 7] 304% I T AR -

intellectual property in Hong Kong, while
30.4% indicated “don’t know”. (Table 12)

Table 12: Whether aware that there is legislation on intellectual property in Hong Kong

F 12 ¢ pLAMUEE HIVIE ][R | S AR MR ]

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
) ) ) ) ) (%) (%)

I;?ﬁ 69.6 712 715 735 743 655 552
q\oﬂlﬁ 304 288 285 265 257 345 4438
:j;p'e 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1 007 1 009
Sk

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

e ISR - TRV 153 EREATES TS 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -21- December 2005
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that those aged below 50 (over
70%) and those working people (75.9%)
tended more to aware that there s
legislation on intellectual property in Hong
Kong. Moreover, the higher the education
level and monthly personal income, the
more they were aware of the legislation.
(Table 13)

”“?J EYRIAT - B 50 ml )t (G
70%) i 2 (75.9%) [V - Ejﬁﬁ'ﬁ““ﬂ

E%Wﬁﬂ[ AP AR
ii“ﬂolF“/m‘ PP L k ’JF 14 g
FeA- F;,’:;[IFUF”J‘W 'ﬁ’qﬁ' o (5« 13)

(,#ﬁl‘

A E | 2]

Table 13: Whether aware that there is legislation on intellectual property in Hong Kong

— bivariate analysis

F 13 © RUAHBE T PV (ISR | & S AT ARV (] —

SHECEI T

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
£33} =+ &y TR HEEIR fid ~ = Ejgs
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J»??ﬁ‘/ Sec ’k;éjl ﬁ§ T ZER < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 >50 FJ™ 0 g Tl ~d ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Yei, 727 668 753 724 621 516 726 802 759 627 649 747 871
Sr)
No - 273 332 247 276 379 484 274 198 241 373 351 253 129
T
Sample 571 635 279 521 406 273 669 262 636 568 812 253 124
A
x? 4,957 16.987* 58.211* 25.000% 29.317*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -22 - December 2005
K Fax lg’@*ﬁl [st T ﬂ 2005 = 12 %]
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215
Kong

Most effective way to improve the situation of IP infringement in Hong

| R AR R

Regarding the most effective way to
improve the situation of IP infringement in
Hong Kong, relatively more people
suggested “raising awareness of IP rights
protection / strengthen education” (31.9%).
Other commonly mentioned suggestions
were: “increase penalties” (25.8%), “lower

price of genuine goods” (23.3%),
“Government should increase
propaganda” (16.8%) and “full-scale

enforcement action against the sale of
pirated and counterfeit goods” (14.5%).

As compared to the previous surveys, it
was observed that more and more people
considered that the most effective way to
improve the situation of IP infringement in
Hong Kong was “raising awareness of IP
rights protection / strengthen education”.
(Table 14)

5 ﬁ”ﬁ%t LR IS F“?%F[;J ?"Jil'%@@[?jilﬂ
FiE TR L
'%D%ﬁé@:ﬁ% ) ) (31.9%) o H
_ﬂ"»i ﬂ}ﬂ“ Hg:ﬁ%a :FJ’DEI JI'JFFEI.J J(25_80/0)‘F ™

E‘T#”’ﬁgé&m [, (23.3%) ~ Efrﬁ‘gi %fﬁ[’
[ (16.8%) & [ = J}iﬁ‘{%éﬁj qug?y F[l%]al
E‘Fﬁ[[ ;1 (14.5%) -

JEf Uaﬁ?} AN PR JECRE A R H

%f 3%?19 EJ;U—%FET@ MR ERL T R

IR [ T eI G
e (14

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd.
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Table 14: Most effective way to improve the situation of IP infringement in Hong Kong

(Spontaneous mention)

F 14 1 TP S VBRI R T QT ()
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
) (%) ) %) (%) () (%)
Raising awareness of IP rights protection / Strengthen education
, . e e 1. 1. 26. 22. 18.7 22. 16.4
?Eﬁrjrﬁi%iﬂﬁ@@@ﬁﬁ& / U[@F‘?yﬁ 319 315 6.9 9 8 0 6
Increase penalties
S| 258 250 258 21.0 226 201 224
Lower price of genuine goods
A S 233 197 203 278 247 258 229
L € i R
Government should increase propaganda
- oep 16. 18. 147  12. 1. . 2.2
P“T‘]‘%"f?lﬁr@ 6.8 8.6 3 8 3.9
Full-scale enforcement action against the sale of pirated and
counterfeit goods 145 131 16.2 132 128 143 8.2
ﬁ;‘{; efrj B S rF il E"Fﬁt
End user Irabrlrty
- - 7.2 6.5 4.6 5.3 2.0 4.6 1.8
AR [ VAR ET Il 8 o ek
Improve Hong Kong's economy
“‘ﬁrfﬁr?ﬁﬁt’?‘?‘ 2.7 3.0 3.6 3.1 2.8 4.0 15
Regulated by market force
S 1.8 2.1 0.9 - - - -
e
No way to resolve the problem
Yt 1.7 2.7 11 - - - -
U Y2 E B ik
Increase the sales channel of genuine goods 0.6 _ i i ) i )
Encourage creatrvrty and innovation
ﬁ?’%’iﬁﬂrﬁ 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3
Install anti-pirating function in genuine software 0.2 0.2 i i ) i )
S T s
Others
1y - - - 3.6 0.7 5.1 2.9
Don't know /Hard to say
TR | 156 172 206 196 174 196 219
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1005 1005 999 999
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

R R

] F‘ﬁ F 153 EREA S ¢ g‘ A% 100% -
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2.1.6 Dominant role in improving the situation of IP rights infringement in Hong
Kong

T TR IR E B ¢

In terms of the dominant role in improving rﬂi’@”ﬁ [iclsri‘ NHND J“J;D%SF;F@ Eilﬁdﬂﬁﬁ
the situation of IP rights infringement in g,gip & E 4E 2% pY 20 T
Hong Kong, 45.2% of the people lg:ﬂgf E‘z;l{%lUE c[,‘FI UE 7 SETEl

considered that “the Government” should e
: 22.7%) » I E 17.1%) © [ P
play a dominant role, followed by “the ( ° FERL ( 0) [N A

general public’ (22.7%) and “education IR Pg‘ﬂ\ FANAEE, - (- 15)
institutions” (17.1%). These findings

were consistent with the previous surveys’

results. (Table 15)

Table 15: Dominant role in improving the situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong

2 15 - o il EPY AR R VB E R

2005 2004 2003

(%) (%) (%)
Government
Py 45.2 45.8 47.1
Thfdg?f‘?ra' public 22.7 23.4 18.7
L
E u\ci:lltpn institutions 171 17.7 175
R
Copyright owner
= 9.8 7.8 10.0
i
Retaller 5.2 5.2 6.7
kil
Sample
. 1206 1 214 1231
Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

sz : Hlii?i%"i'%%f%f > ARV 153 ESREAIES TS0 100%
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that the older the people and the
lower the education level of the people, the
more they tended to consider “the
Government” should play a dominant role
in improving the situation of IP rights
infringement in Hong Kong. Relatively
speaking, the younger the people, the
higher was the proportion who considered
that “the general public” should play a
dominant role. (Table 16)

,[~);F‘J‘FJ€Y5I@I}}T’? I ﬂtn[‘ij‘—l\ué";‘?ﬁ\%}_—fﬁ
ﬁf%ﬁ[q Ao, =HE LJF(TJ e b, 7 L

;J;wﬂ[‘%?&é:%?wdmgiﬁg%g u,{ il
ﬁ%ﬁl o TEH—QL‘PH Lﬁy Sy rT JF
ol TR R IR C[FIJF?JH‘F%}F[ .
(% 16)

—‘71\

Table 16: Dominant role in improving the situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong

— bivariate analysis

# 16 7’%‘ P S I ARV EL ol 1 — SRR T AT

Monthly Personal

F R R L

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TR £l PIEE T2 (it > & E
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *Eﬁﬁk} T8 JErE < - >
bl + <30 30-49 >50 I Hl?f I A M $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
00 o) ) K)o h ) ) ) ) k) (%) (%)
?;‘%’mme”t 445 460 315 440 564 582 428 37.8 423 485 465 448 371
el
Education institutions 147 456 186 165 167 143 158 233 193 146 150 230 194
SR
Copyright owners
" 102 94 97 96 101 103 101 84 99 97 97 83 137
Pttt Y
I 49 54 47 65 37 59 52 46 55 47 50 48 48
heEIFP | publi
;j?{‘er? public 217 236 355 234 131 114 260 260 230 225 237 190 250
[H-<E'®
Sample 571 635 279 521 406 273 670 262 636 569 813 252 124
B4
X2 2.648 64.052** 43,025 6.910 14.334
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 26 - December 2005
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2.2 Behaviour of Buying Pirated or Counterfeit Goods

AT Y [P 6T Y i £

2.2.1  The habit of using Internet

e STl

As in the last year survey, people were I =& B auZid > AJ#FS'BJ@!L IR P By
asked how often they infringed the [J%Ef%g%‘ ; cljﬁﬁym ifz%% 5‘{%/ N

copyright by making photocopy of the 13@( '—ijﬁf':p&:é?ﬁﬁi#y I‘J’“FEF
whole  book;  visiting newsgroup / =g, Fa A EE | EE R a“l B
unauthorized websites and downloading | JUR ! ER s
: = [flo3 ﬂviﬁfﬁ '—Tjr%'ﬁfﬁ&ﬂ%w#y@

MP3 / movies / e-books / games and i
NEY MPS/”;E:—E*%/}~4 SIS

sharing the files with friends and visiting

newsgroup / unauthorized websites and ”fmrﬁ '—m i o 'i iz ”%ﬁf BE

download MP3 / movies / e-books / games il £4{fi "“fﬁ??‘ €l o

and uploading them to Internet for sharing

purpose. In this round, people were also 3#@ S #glﬂ A (51.3%) E “[ﬁp%"

asked about their habit of using Internet. Tt e H Pl A9 (71 7%) E
e 21.2% Fo = b B iFI B

It was observed that half of the people T .

(51.3%) had the habit of using Internet, ' 20 HIRIV = (G177 18)

Among them, about seven-tenths (71.7%)

used the Internet everyday, 21.2% used at

least once a week and the remaining 7.2%

used even less. (Table 17 & 18)

J.

_I‘\

Ty Z E el
V)
w
~~

® %é
& T

o

R
g oo
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Table 17: Whether have the habit of using Internet
#17: RUAE H IS

Percent (%)

Fioibe

Yes
%) 51.3
No 48.7
12 E|
Sample

1 206
Bt

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

ﬁ* AT % n‘ﬁ)ﬁu o (IR F o7 EEATES T 290 100% -

Table 18: Frequency of using the Internet
% 18: _'—?»ﬁjElfJ??'rgﬁ

Percent (%)

ik
1 -3 hours a day
SF1- 3 TR >
3 - 6 hours a day 133
B3 - 6 '
Over 7 hours a day 43
BT PR E |
A few times a week
R 16.7
Once a week
R 4.5
A few times a month 4.0
~ [ -
Once a month or less 39
= f ] SR '
;a%“p'e 619
S
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
LS T > (RT3 R 0 100% ¢
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -28 - December 2005
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2.2.2
PR )cJE}-’g;@j Fjaﬁ ﬂlgl el

People were asked how often they
infringed the copyright. It was observed
that only about 7% or less of the people
often / sometimes involve in the following
three types of activities:

« Visit newsgroup / unauthorized
websites and download MP3 / movies
/ e-books / games and uploading them
to Internet for sharing purpose (6.8%);

« Make photocopy of the whole book
(4.4%); and

« Visit newsgroup / unauthorized
websites and download MP3 / movies
/ e-books / games and share the files
with friends (1.7%).

For the activities mentioned above, each
with more than 85% of the people claimed
they never involved in it. It was also
noted that 96.8% mentioned that they had
never Vvisit newsgroup / unauthorized
websites and download MP3 / movies /
e-books / games and share the files with
friends, which was relatively higher than
thatin 2004.  (Table 19b)

Frequency of infringing the copyright

[ 2B P PR A RBATEE A
SRR FUE Y 7% T9EI S IAJIFEJ [5E

ﬁj FIE H[&b‘%ﬂ ;{;.Fd [FI}J
o el PR EER %’3?‘3‘? AL S B
MP3 / T | o 33 | E5 > i

e A (669
< N wﬂ@'s‘&ﬁ | (4.4%) ;
. &ﬁfﬂ@ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ@mﬁpwa

MP3 / &l /Fiia? PR R
A~ [T (L.79%) -

[l ﬂﬁf&uguif—,gﬁpjf £ FISE AT

85% fiu * 4 A Pyt = 1t Jif?ofﬁJEﬁ“J

I}grfJF Tt 96.8% fiv ~ - Foa 4k =32

&mF#ﬁWﬂ%ﬁ& A 1

MP3 / w&/ =l é | W 71%4[ HE

Tf‘” i3 ; ,ij l\j ﬁFth

(F 19b)
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Table 19a: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work

(Those who had the habit of using internet)
# 19a : FERVUSHIISERV IS (B FREEEY ~ )

Percent (%)

FiIoiks
Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and share the files with friends
?i%ﬁf}fﬁfﬁéﬁ‘}ﬂ%;@}é‘?@ﬁfﬁe{ﬁﬁ[* g% MP3/ ?;%U == R < EE [ OHEE > IR ENERG
FIF[+ [ F TF IZ
% = TRl |
(@) 1E.)J‘Eeln 2.7
(b) SIEomeUmes 106
EIJH[
(c) Seldom
L) 10.2
(d) Never
R ZILE 76.1
(e) Don't know
e 0.4
P+
Often / sometimes (a+b
‘:ﬁ' I R (a+b) 13.3
-1
Sample (Those who had the habit of using internet) 619

Bt (e AT * 1)

Note: Percent'ages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

e FASERHET (IR o3 RS T S 100% -

Percent (%)

e
Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and upload them to Internet for sharing purpose
?ﬁﬁj&ﬁfﬁfﬁ??{%iﬂfﬁ}*&@pﬂﬁ[ﬁﬁl1 g% MP3/ Fl‘i“ F“‘ SFI%FT | S SR SR
A T Eb
il 0.6
(b) Sometimes
el 2.8
(c) Seldom
L 2.6
(d) Never
R EILE 93.7
(e) Don't know
I 0.3
P
Often / sometimes (a+b)
7 Al 1E 3.4
pZi J FE'JH[
Sample (Those who had the habit of using internet) 619
B (FLEAgpe - )
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to roundlng of figures.
ﬁ D ER FTJ[A (IR 15T EAATES 5 100%
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -30- December 2005
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Table 19b: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work
% 10b : FEEIUTHIE BB

2005 2004
(%) (%)

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and share the files with friends

?ﬁfﬁl—fiﬁfﬁﬁ‘}?{%i“rfﬁ%‘?@ﬁ@ﬁ:[ﬁﬁl Y MP3/ ’%E% == Bl :Fl% | W&ﬁléif
%~ T3

@) e 03 30
(b) SIEometrmes 14 70
feilpl
(c) Seldom
=L 14 5.6
(d) Never
%234 96.8 839
(e) Don't know
T 0.1 0.4
gffen// sometimes (a+b) 17 100
J FE'JH !
Sample
: 1206 1214
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
7o WS R (AT 15 S 100% -
2005 2004

(%) (%)

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and upload them to Internet for sharing purpose
AR B ARV B MP3 /Y R ?I;Z‘F; [ R SREE A
i)

(a) Often

st 14 1.0
(b) SEIE?Frlnetrmes 54 55
(c) Seldom
L) 5.2 1.4
(d) Never
%219t 87.8 951
(e) Don't know
e 0.2 -
FE AR
gften / sometrmes (a+b) 6.8 35
Sample
1206 1214
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
E RS T > (RT3 R 0 100% ¢
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -31- December 2005
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Table 19b: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work (con’t)
2 10b : SEEUSHESIVIIN (8)

2005 2004
(%) (%)

Photocopy the whole book
A 2 HEYH]

(a) f):fteljn 0.9 1.2
(b) FSIHE})Frlr:etimes 35 3.8
(c) %E!Eom 9.9 10.0
(d) l;lke\;ejgﬁj 85.0 84.6
(e) %?%gnow 0.6 -

(f) Do not remember / refused to answer 0.1 0.3

I AR

Often / sometimes (a+b)
':T\;’[‘F{Ij I slfl 4.4 5.0

Sample

. 1206 1214
Bt

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

7o WS R (AT 15 S 100% -
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Demographics analysis: ’F{T .‘J TR T

- Males (29.0%) and those with - Fi} (29.0%) WIS AT (5
secondary education level or above %) [Y Al ] T A
(about 25%) tended more to visit i?/o)ﬁ I iy R

: ; FY B REARAVAR N MP3/ Y/
newsgroup / unauthorized websites o [ S SR S _[
and download MP3 / movies / e-books T i 1—"[' o
/ games and share the files with AT IR S T 5 P
friends. Moreover, the younger the S F F B T ) -
people and the lower the monthly
personal income, the higher were the - 30 &/J™ (10.1%) (i~ * %Jﬁﬁ' Fl

proportions who claimed so. FT’TT%F[‘:} l—#ﬁg&ﬁ?ﬁﬁi&@p Jﬂﬁgﬂ i)
MP3 / Fﬁﬁ{/ | & F—f Ir]a/ U2 I N b
- Those aged below 30 (10.1%) tended Lji/\’ﬁ D o
more to visit newsgroup / unauthorized
websites and download MP3 / movies / _ Sy Sl i D S R A A s 2o
e-books / games and upload them to ffl ;ﬁf@% l 'i QZ;T?JE@?‘E}E'J N ?lﬂ
Internet for sharing purpose. &[&126) = FGHIY D  y

- Besides, the younger the people and
the higher the education level, the
higher were the proportions who
claimed that they made photocopy of
the whole book. (Table 20)

Table 20: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work — bivariate analysis
3 20 - EEEPSTEISEIVIHE — SH8CHITIT

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books / games and share the files
with friends

FiA PR Rk RESTREORAE N B MPS /Y /S | o SR SR~ [
' T ' Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
£33 i i} Rt ok HERRT ) [ " 5 F
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'Jéﬂ»g“} Sec J\FJ'F/ TE O ZEL < - >
bl + <30 30-49 =50 JJv o i R ! -4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

290 186 422 134 56 20 253 259 212 276 287 196 80

Have shared

T3 P

Never share 700 8L4 578 866 944 980 747 741 788 724 713 804 920
K EIREST

Sample 300 317 237 307 72 50 376 189 378 239 373 158 75
B4

x? 9.208* 76.455%* 14.093 3.373 16.774%

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -33- December 2005
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Table 20: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work — bivariate analysis (con’t)
%20 %%f@»’“ﬂ%’?@ﬁfﬁrﬁfﬁ?’.‘ﬁﬁ — LSS T (R

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books / games and upload them to
Internet for sharing purpose
,imﬁ RERY S PR ﬁfjglﬁk #iY MP3/ &t 11 / ;_4 %{;Z;—T [ 3RS RN AR D

) Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
1451l g 7Y HEZE T [t ~ 53 FJif
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'Jé‘%ﬁ‘} Sec J\FTJlﬁ\/ T JER < - >
a2 E3 <30 30-49 =50 [J i Pf- 0S4 <4 $10,000 $19999 $20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

7.7 44 101 36 2.8 20 6.6 5.8 4.5 8.4 6.7 8.2 -

Have uploaded
it AT
Never upload

DA 923 956 899 964 972 980 934 942 955 916 933 918 100.0
FEILE R

Sample 300 317 238 306 72 50 376 189 378 239 374 158 75
B4
x? 2.889 11.491* 1.705 3.892 6.166

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Photocopy the whole book

Bt S TVE
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
15511 g 7 HiAig T [t & & Py
Primary Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'J*%’u]ﬁ‘? Sec &ﬁfp& R el = < - >
£l + <30 30-49 >50 [j* = Pl A d ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) ) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

140 146 309 127 50 18 148 263 154 131 139 141 195

Have photocopied
F“,%\HJ H I
Never photocopy

D 8.0 854 691 873 950 982 8.2 737 846 89 8.1 89 805
K= E Y]

irsjgp'e 565 631 275 518 403 273 663 259 630 565 807 249 123
B
x? 0.087 91,612 64.925% 1.284 2.783

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -34 - December 2005
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2.2.3
RIS P 6T L T

As in previous surveys, people were asked
whether they would buy pirated or
counterfeit goods, it was observed that
15.0% of the people claimed that they
would often / sometimes buy pirated or
counterfeit goods, with 25.5% claimed that
they would seldom buy it. Nearly
three-fifths (58.4%) had never bought
pirated or counterfeit goods.

When compared to the previous surveys,
the percentage of people claimed that they
used to buy pirated or counterfeit goods
was decreased. (Table 21)

Frequency of buying pirated or counterfeit goods

lﬁﬁ UG - A 10 NE Al E
E@[:F i"}‘{"gflkf[ V‘{"gELT | [ ° o AF N o E 15.0%
EJ =S l*’ﬂF'ﬂ Sﬁ T B Wﬁw

ILEJE” . [”j]F‘ﬂE J5'% %ﬂ I‘LJ/EHIZF

e o (58 %) 1% P T B IR
RPN ET i -

gziﬁ}@ﬁ'm%@ A1 A RIS Y Y
e # E B 157 EE N [gﬁ o (% 21)

Table 21: Frequency of buying pirated or counterfeit goods

% 21 : BT A CT R

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
@ ?jfel” 07 09 28 12 17 27 33
(b) Sé%':e“mes 143 166 175 170 190 233 21.4
© i‘f'ﬁom 255 273 302 309 328 359 346
(@ ?{e;li? 584 552  47.8 491 461 365  36.8
(e) %}r@t{ r;angg)b([ag refused to answer 11 ) 17 18 05 16 3.9
T AR
?j%e” / SOH"[etimes (a+b) 150 175 203 182 207 260 247
;‘i@p'e 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1004 1 004

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

ﬁ LR ﬁg}g,,

(AT 153 FREAIEY T 20 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that males (47.5%), those aged
below 50 (about 50%), those with
secondary education level or above (over
40%) and the working people (47.9%)
tended more to have bought pirated or
counterfeit goods as compared to their
counterparts. (Table 22)

PIFTRIEYRI5047 - BB (47.5%) - 50
AT G 5000) ~ [lEELEST) b (G55
40%) Wi (47.9%) [u k- EE pET
R TR AR R e (- 22)

Table 22: Frequency of buying pirated or counterfeit goods — bivariate analysis

.22 : BERYISE FA ETELO IR — R4

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR o+ gy P il flst * = s
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | EH Sec *'EJJQ‘} T ZEY S < - >
bl 2 <30 30-49 =50 v = PR Ad ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Have bought pirated or
counterfeit goods
e 19 s e 475 350 514 484 236 244 441 492 479 330 381 486 455
gﬁmwww
S
Never buy pirated or
counterfeit goods
JSYRN R 525 650 486 516 764 756 559 508 521 670 619 514 545
Fi B RIS
AT
;ﬁmp'e 569 623 278 521 394 262 666 262 634 557 798 253 123
x? 19.094* 73.555** 39.836** 27.274* 9.874

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Of the people who had bought pirated or
counterfeit goods, they were asked which
pirated or counterfeit goods they bought
the most. It was observed that most
(63.8%) of them claimed the pirated or
counterfeit goods which they bought the
most was “pirated music CD / movie DVD
or VCD”, followed by “computer software”
(14.1%). The findings were similar to
those in last year. Yet, it was noted that
the percentage of those who bought
“clothing & accessories” was increased
when compared with that in last year
(12.3% vs 7.7%). (Table 23)

P A ETIR P ITRS EV ET A * 4l
FIg7+e ;rﬂ WHBESEAS RS VR T LS (P T
%o b 28 (63.8%) A [y
(IS st %Eﬂfg?ﬁ%ﬁﬁ CD / Y DVD
VCD » HURRLEGIC T (14.19%) » 3
AL - SR BEEREY S EVR AT B
U153 P pllee 3 = 7 e -] (12.3% vs
7.7%) = (# 23)
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Table 23: Pirated or counterfeit products which people bought the most

%23 [HB ST VR Gl

2005 2004
(%) (%)
Pirated music CD / movie DVD or VCD
4 CD/ %} DVD ¥ VCD 63.8 63.0
Computer software
. v 141 15.2
PR
Clothing & accessories
o e 12.3 7.7
Eat A
Game (e.g. PS2)
N 6.7 8.1
W (1) - PS2)
Photocopy book
S5 ) 2.1 1.9
Watch
- 0.5 1.2
R
Stationery
R 0.2 14
f\iccessorles 0.2
T
Cigarette
0.8
&
Packaged food 04
E[J%f;ﬁlfl#[ .
Toys 0.3
e
Sample
. 488 544
Bt

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

SRR - (IR 1) ERIED T S 100% -

Of the people who had never bought
pirated or counterfeit goods, they were
asked the reasons for not buying them.
About two-fifths (41.3%) quoted the reason
“no need to buy / not interested in pirated
or counterfeit goods”. Other common
reasons included: “poor quality of pirated
or counterfeit goods” (30.1%), “immoral /
wrong to infringe others’ IP rights” (11.3%),
“‘genuine goods’ quality guaranteed”
(9.3%) and “seldom use VCDs and
software” (7.6%). These findings were
also similar to the previous surveys’
results. (Table 24)

PR R wﬁg&[ Pl E’Ff[[[ﬁu S
I%IFEJJ il ET Fe B PR o 53 P Ay
(41.3%) 22 Ti9E EQIF ﬁ»%@ﬁw l*@l&"ﬁ[}[ﬁu
izﬁ;l 3:1‘{/\*{"‘75&[ V‘P,J E'Tl:l:[’hjy ESF Ji—tl ’_F;L
E El ]%Flj_.j;rﬁbpﬁglw:pf FQ%P&,[ Vil
T (0.19) T ) A
FLT SRR | RS AL
= 9 T TR W
(7920/) [t(glsw b@? Eﬁjér W}M
- F *Iﬁj\ l ﬂJ
(7.6%) o P =2 IHFIJ%?‘ :H,J FEIE o
(% 24)
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Table 24: Reasons for not buying pirated or counterfeit goods (Spontaneous mention)

2. 24 : PEERRISE R CTREVEY (2 F A (29)
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
No need to buy / Not interested in pirated or counterfeit goods
vy - PR 41.3 375 34.0 41.4 12.8
19 Eg,[F iﬂﬁﬁ&[F PHEET FF[‘I f J:-L—FE/I tﬁ»%ﬂ/[ﬁ%ﬁig Fﬁug JESE
Poor quality of p|rated or counterfelt goods
30.1 35.5 315 18.2 23.9
A VAR €T i BT R
Immoral / Wrong to infringe others’ IP rights
i e o e 11.3 14.4 111 14.2 14.8
[P S RLPSELIR L R - R MR ] T
Genuine goods’ quality guaranteed
— i S teme 9.3 8.5 8.9 4.8 1.7
AV ET TR e (Rl
Seldom use VCDs and software
i = oL, 2 76 95 12.3 = =
(SUp R VCD
Fear of violation of IP laws
%{‘l‘ElﬁE};‘”iiﬁ 7l 5.6 6.4 2.9 8.5 7.3
Affect own image
BYZEE 1 14 4.7 7.2 4.1 - -
Seldom buy pirated / counterfeit goods as a habit
TR 9 oo F L [ (o 4.0 3.0 3.4 6.9 10.0
CUPEIRAS Y VR €T fﬁ#[
Genuine goods are in better quality
S e e ., 3.9 4.8 6.0 - -
L 6 TR
No money to buy pirated / counterfeit goods
12 | SRR | o S Fﬁi 2.6 1.3 14 5.0 1.4
Genume goods have become cheaper
- 2.0 1.1 2.9 5.3 2.8
T TSR R
Difficult to find pirated / counterfeit goods on market
. — STt a1 (o 1.1 0.4 2.2 0.6 3.7
LR U 1] S A AR ET
Detrimental to Hong Kong's economy
0.7 1.2 2.7 0.2 1.4
E[ng Iig’"l f?’ﬂ?\
etrlmental to Hong Kong'’s law and order 06 09 21 ) 59
o ' ' ' '
To educate the young generation and to provide moral leadership 0.1 i i ) i
ﬂr:lg YR l* » I ; [‘I:E[” :
Sample 704 670 588 385 358
Bt

Note The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

FE PR S0 ([ T3 AR 5 100% ¢
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224

Whether people around would buy / use pirated or counterfeit goods and

how are they influencing the people

Zpis - ¢
€ iRy

Similar to the last year’s survey, more than

half (53.2%) of the people claimed that
their “friends” had bought / used pirated or
Some mentioned that

counterfeit goods.
their “colleagues / schoolmates” (23.2%),
“relatives (not living together)” (11.1%) and
“family members (living together)” (9.2%)
did so. It is noteworthy that about one

quarter (24.6%) of the people did not know

whether the people around had bought /

[T /RS VI T P FIRTE = AL B RS VR

S O A AR ALE, T E"? (53 2%) [
i S l”ﬁlFﬁU TS ERERT O M"g
A P ET i ﬁ g UI%IFEJEJW I
(23 2%) ~TE (T [ (=), (11 1%) ” ¥

BRI ) (9.2%) F gt e Y
FLF J'HDUIJJ - (24 6/0) R B NS
AR50 RS /TS PR -
(# 25)

used pirated or counterfeit goods.
(Table 25)
Table 25: Whether people around would buy / use pirated or counterfeit goods
225 2y £ R | 8 SR P T
2005 2004 2003
(%) (%) (%)

I;Jgggds 53.2 56.3 53.7
Colleagues / schoolmates

Wg& / fﬁJ:%?' 23.2 26.0 21.8
Relatives (not living together)
951175 (7\@@) 11.1 134 15.5
Family members (living together)
5 b ([ﬁ”é) 9.2 11.5 10.7
Neighbours
;.%FF [ 6.6 7.2 6.6
Employer 1.9 2.8 1.1
(et
Staff

a F*I' 0.8 1.2 0.7
Don't know whether they use / buy
7 ;Dﬁpij PN EEFF TE[E'J 24.6 22.2 25.0
Nobody use / buy
1@; kEE IEIH 9.6 8.0 7.8
People around bought I used

) CREET /] 65.8 69.8 67.2
Sample 1206 1214 1231
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

ﬁ%t : EH%‘?‘?&?&%F L 2h0- I[ﬁ'ﬁ:ﬁ ’

P57 BRI 6 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was ”‘?J R (B3 AT 0 31T 50 BRI~ g

observed that those aged below 50, those *E@ Fw el (& ﬁ#:ré 559 70% - 80%) ~ ,igg;,

\(Ak/)ithhseconda% education level o)r anve (77.5%) * [ * = * Jq/ﬂ # $10,000 HYI
oth were about 70% - 80%), those 221 8004 - 90%%) MY~ E i s, 5

working people (77.5%), and those with - E(jj 8?gir.f0/’? Eﬂj J‘S Eiir\;ft;gﬁn

monthly personal income of $10,000 or P Ep R EEES LRI R W

above (about 80% - 90%) tended more to (- 26)

claimed that the people around had bought

/ used pirated or counterfeit goods.

(Table 26)

Table 26: Whether people around would buy / use pirated or counterfeit goods — bivariate analysis

%26 : LAY ST ABREY | JPIVASE VN ET L - SRR AT

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
ey i ERallk R
Primary ” Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female J%ﬁ‘/ Sec *Eﬁg‘/ T BT < - >
bl + <30 30-49 >50 I e e ! M4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
People around bought /

u?egﬁ W R 674 644 814 735 452 408 707 798 775 528 583 798 886
H]

Nobody / Don't know

Y‘ﬁhﬁtherthey”?e/ bUy 306 356 186 265 548 592 203 202 225 472 417 202 114
12| /Tiﬂmﬁf\_fl

E[ LE% IEIFI

Sample 571 635 279 521 405 272 669 262 636 568 812 253 123
B4

X2 1216 120.294%* 105529 81.408" 71.362%

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 40 - December 2005
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Among those who were aware that the Iiipﬁﬁ J/EJ*‘J K Eér'.l U R f'w P ET
people around them had bought / used @!'FU SR IERS fl’ﬁ (83.0%) 22455} ;JF” x
pirated or counterfeit goods, majority of S p [ 4 L IEQH [ ffi] {%FW I (5
them (83.0%) considered that people Ry F/ & «z;ﬁ - i 16 1%
around them were somewhat not E:FJHE S 1 Ry ?%E,{iﬁp.ﬁj
influencing or not influencing at all on their [ﬂ 5 /%%B e =
decision of buying / using pirated or FEE,
counterfeit goods, while 16.1% of them

claimed “definitely influencing / somewhat

° (?‘& 27)

influencing”. The findings were also
similar to the last year’s survey result.
(Table 27)

Table 27: Whether the people around have the influence on buying/using pirated or counterfeit goods

%27 : S S SIFI CERURERY | 7 SR EV TR

2005 2004 2003
(%) (%) (%)

(a) Definitely influencing

O 2.8 3.6 4.3
(b) Somewhat influencing

e 13.3 12.3 11.6
(c) Somewhat not influencing

2 A gy 46.2 46.3 48.0
(d) Not mfluencing at all

SN 36.8 36.4 35.2
(e) Don’'t know / do not remember

Ty, qu 5 1.0 1.3 1.0
Definitely / somewhat influencing (a+b)
iy |t 16.1 15.9 15.9
Somewhat / not influencing at all (c+d)
I RS T 83.0 82.7 83.2
Sample 794 847 827
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ* A& i ﬁ}“ﬂ. (IR 15T ESRAIES T 2T 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -41 - December 2005
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2.2.5

Whether consider it easier or more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit

goods in the Hong Kong market as compared to the past 12 months

<£ﬁ%ﬂ$ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂ:ﬁﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%W%ﬁH%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ@

Among those who had bought pirated or
counterfeit goods, they were asked
whether it was easier, the same or more
difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods
in the Hong Kong market as compared to
the past 12 months. While more than
two-fifths (41.9%) of the people considered
that it was more difficult to buy, about
one-third (33.1%) thought that it was more
or less the same. Only 10.0% considered
it was easier and the rest 15.0% declared
“‘don’t know / do not remember”.

When compared to the last year’s result,
the proportion of people who considered
that it was easier to buy pirated or
counterfeit goods in the Hong Kong market
as compared to the past 12 months was
similar. (Table 28)

%wv%wwﬂﬁ@w*4w’wﬁ%
ff‘ﬁfﬁzﬁﬁ ["FJ Gl
PR E1 AL b £ 4w
J““?‘/ (41.9%) *~d §Jt %'Ejjr{i‘é
i ST - @31%)EF¥t%*v
FJ'J L1 % - bUF 10.0% 5”% EIFLI ,L T ag
15.0% s T g /& '7

?jﬁwﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁF e R R R e
(" 75 v T s #J;”%F[&[Fﬂ*ﬁl&” LRI
MLEJP ] %o (3 28)

A

7‘@
T
ﬂ‘"‘i
»ﬁ

Table 28: Whether consider it easier or more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods in Hong

Kong market as compared to the past 12 months

%28 | JLAREIHIEGHT ] - (W] % 713 SR ERR D V€ BRI AR NS

2005 2004 2003
(%) (%) (%)
Easier
o 10. 12. 16.1
P FL‘ 5 0.0 0 6
The same
%’T P 33.1 29.4 35.1
More difficult
P 41.9 42.6 32.1
Don't know / do not remember
T;Dﬁ / r_%lj\jé, 15.0 16.0 16.7
Sample
. 502 670 643
Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

R CAERERAGT -+ TWIREV 103 EAEATES T S 100% ¢
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Among the people who considered that it ?:tﬁflﬁﬂﬁr{ = El%ﬁ‘ phIERRAASEY
was easier to buy pirated or counterfeit FVL]@[ €5 #IF” k4 H‘ »ETE VD (64.2%)
goods as compared to the past 12 months, ;em Eig’dir e 1*’1”? / [ '*PJ EEFF FI,,J%%J@

about two-thirds (64.|2%) t_claimefd thbat the e Pﬁﬁr\tq‘ & Ao HIRLT Mﬁ
reason was “more locations for buying - iy

pirated / counterfeit goods”, which was }ﬁ / [ILP‘[E ﬁ'ﬂj;ﬁﬁllﬁ*f@““ 1 (42. 1%)
relatively higher than that of last year. ﬂr‘rﬁ”?ﬁ% (=3 p o (11.0%) -
This was followed by “more retailers (% 29)

selling pirated / counterfeit goods” (42.1%)

and “fewer eradication by the Government”

(11.0%). (Table 29)

Table 29: Reasons for getting easier to buy pirated or counterfeit goods (Spontaneous mention)

.29 1 I BAREIZIRATED B 6T FLIVRUN (A ()

2005 2004

(%) (%)
More locations for buying pirated / counterfeit goods 64.2 547
E, EAy | Eﬂﬁﬁi ETPEF,EIU?WJ‘/F@‘UDT ' '

ore retailers selling pirated / counterfeit goods
- P 42.1 46.8
By F Vi ET prl [%RE e
ewer eradication by the Government

Looser enforcement of laws 59 i
IS G S '
As demand of pirated / counterfeit goods increased, the supply has increased as well 39 34
VS 1P ET T 3 [ e S : :
More sources of website for downloading(e.g., more Internet community sharing songs
/ software) 1.7 1.7
‘H[ﬁ N BRSSO (0 ﬁ R 1)
Don't know /Hard to say 37 30
P BORE | S ' '
Sample

50 65
Bt
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple
answers.
aE PR R 2R [ FOT ESREATEY ¢ AT 100% -

I [ I
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For those who considered that it was more ?:tﬁf'ﬁﬂj‘ﬁiﬁ = RIS YRS
difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods F PA €T #IF” ~ H";n%‘? 4 (51.0%) %
as compared to the past 12 months, about Al o (R pE R
half (51.0%) claimed that it was due to fﬁfﬁjﬂr{ [ﬁF;;LJ (BO%L%E) #g F-ﬂj;?»g /
“more eradication by the Government”, AT s 29 4% [7;, ‘r'éi]
followed by “tighter enforcement of laws” F PR T ipT 2 . ( 0 e
(30.1%), “fewer locations for buying i TY [ [l £ jl F” b
pirated / counterfeit goods” (29.4%) and (12.5%) - ﬂ\?F/JE‘a * F”% i N A
“fewer retailers selling pirated / counterfeit (3 30)

goods” (12.5%). The findings were

similar to the last year’s survey result.

(Table 30)

Table 30: Reasons for getting more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods

(Spontaneous mention)

%30 : PIEREIERISE EPH ETEIORN (23 ()

2005 2004 2003
(%) (%) (%)
More eradication by the Government
et e Rl frree T 51.0 45.4 58.8
Lﬁ”ﬁpd}’ﬂ»%4 (BT
Tighter enforcement of laws
30.1 33.0 31.3
Jj}"rﬁbiﬂfiﬁ [/FIJ@JAL
Fewer locations for buying plrated / counterfeit goods
e S /| FIILP*' Eﬁ[]ﬂ S YR 29.4 26.4 14.9
ewer retailers selling pirated / counterfeit goods
= G | :lﬁﬁlél [F”F s T D 125 14.0 12.3
,&s demand of plrated / canterfelt goods decreased, the supply has
decreased as well 4.8 5.8 5.8

AT 1 TR D o 9 e

As pirated / counterfJe|t goods traders became more careful, the procedure

of buying became more complicated 2.0 25 4.3
WA | PRI R TR B R S

Decreased number of pirated songs / software website

VSR | A b 0.6 1.5 -
Don’'t know / Hard to say

TN RN ] ST 4.7 6.1 3.0
i 210 232 206
Xy

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁ%t : EHR‘M?&%F HH 25— [ FA‘[“ NS &%ﬁ%plﬁ?ﬁﬁkﬁ? 100% -
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2.2.6  Whether consider it is against morality for a consumer to buy pirated /

counterfeit goods knowing that they are infringing the IP rights of others
LR TR T PR © SR IR SRR | [ €
%jﬁf‘i’J l““f"
In response to the question “do you agree £f#* rim Al Fi - IWE S PR
A

that it is against morality for a consumerto  * g% ;@Fﬂ J (IR RIS [:IFP'J
buy pirated / counterfeit goods knowing Wl#liT Aﬁ I8 IF‘T @F”[F“@’ -

that they are infringing the IP rights of o 4 r@.;,
others”, 66.5% of the people strongly ??_5”? Z IF{ [/EL 224 SE’OL/ &L?i%
agreed / agreed that it was against " [ ") [

™
morality, while about one quarter (24.5%) ™ T IFil [/ = [F{ (TR B
indicated “disagree / strongly disagree”.
R AR WA E T 2

When compared to the previous surveys, (92 31)
the findings were quite similar. (Table 31)

Table 31: Whether consider it is against morality for a consumer to buy pirated / counterfeit goods

knowing that they are infringing the IP rights of others
%31 Iiu?n%it“— (BT o P R *%In%&&#@j@ﬁiﬁ“ (YRR RATS / [Eﬂ#’ﬁié?}ﬁ}&ii Mhipf | S5

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

(a) Strongly agree

ST 140 152 116 74 71 103 6.3
(b)e?é?e 525 494 553 604 611 495 501

(c) Disagree

22.9 25.1 20.4 22.0 23.1 29.5 28.4

Ik

(d) Strongly disagree

(e) Don’'t know /Hard to say

RN 15 1.7 2.1 11 0.9 1.6 2.1

T 9.0 85 106 9.1 7.7 92 131
Stro”gg agree / agree (a+b) 665 646 670 678 682 598 564
R /Tl

Dlsagree / strongly disagree (c+d)

TIRECS =T

24.5 26.8 22.5 23.1 24.0 31.1 30.5

Sample

1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1 007

Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

ﬁ%t el %#Féfm,, > (A RIARRAYT 153 PRSP 25 100%
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2.3 Attitudes towards Long-term Development for IP Rights

5 (W I e M S e PR
Regarding the public’s attitude towards iiff = %T@%ﬁil%éﬁiiég%igmﬁgl i
long-term  development for 1P rights, [1¢3 i (4 {724 #%ﬁy%&@@ﬁ@ﬁi
people were asked whether they %@3@»@@ %%;ﬁﬁ% LAE 7]
considered the protection of IP rights could oy o 5B ST EJ 77.5% fia - §u£ [ﬁ\a‘g

help the development of local creative
industries and the overall development of
HK’'s economy. It was observed that
77.5% of the people considered that the
protection of IP rights could be very / quite
helpful to the development of local creative
industries and 70.5% of the people
considered that it was very / quite helpful
to the overall development of Hong Kong’s
economy. Only 7.3% and 11.4% of the
people considered that the protection of IP
rights for the development of local creative
industries and the overall development of
HK’s economy were not quite helpful / not
helpful at all.

The proportions of those who considered it
very [/ quite helpful to the overall
development of HK’'s economy were
similar to the last year’s survey result,
while the percentage of considering it very
/ quite helpful to the development of local
creative industries was slightly lowered as
compared to last year.  (Table 32)

I SRS £ 28 S
] REE RS 0 70.5% [~ R ”il,,fﬁ
Fliﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬁ%&’?ﬁ' ERIED L MR
e pUE] 7.3% F 114/0 CRE G
I TGS PRI R A O
PR RO T 1 R 2N R

RIS Py R P E’ e
E’FIE b]”jjﬁjF;ﬂ%’?;f &+ ﬁ:} ,1\ ﬁl»‘ il
"“ﬂﬁiﬁifﬂﬁﬁf@iﬁﬁd?ﬁ' E bI 1J
EFI E njjﬂj Fl7] Fuglujftg‘ i+ %’Jj i F':}g ERS
(F 32)
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Table 32: Attitudes towards long-term development for IP rights

2 32 : BHRHE SR R

The protection of IP rights could help the development of local creative industries

(R MRSEF (R 4 S I % 12 D

2005 2004 2003

(%) (%) (%)
(a) Very helpful
J,Eg t Ee 23.3 27.0 34.0
(b) Quite helpful
i R 54.2 55.0 46.1
(c) Average
i 12.4 10.2 7.4
(d) Not quite helpful
o 6.0 4.9 6.1
BT
(e) Not helpful at all
% 215t R 1.4 1.7 1.3
(f) Don't know /Hard to say
T U 2.7 1.3 5.1
Very / quite helpful (a+b)
J]ETF{'J IR L R EED 77.5 82.0 80.1
Not quite / not helpful at all (d+e) 73 65 74
NI S kL B | | |
The protection of IP rights could help the overall development of HK's economy
(PR AR (o PP Pl e 12 | D
(a) Very helpful
_,Eg | FlED 18.1 20.8 24.2
(b) Quite helpful
T By 52.4 51.7 44.0
© é"lﬂe;age 14.3 10.3 13.1
(d) Not quite helpful
= 9.1 10.2 10.5
I;Eﬂ';i;jx—’\
(e) Not helpful at all
() Don't know /Hard to say
Very / quite helpful (a+b)
JE’F{I R R 70.5 72.5 68.2
Not qU|te / not helpful at all (d+e)
e RNV S 11.4 135 11.7
Sample
1206 1214 1231
Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

sz LR m‘rjm, > IR 153 BRI TS0 100%
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When analyzed by demographics, females ,‘)JF F R SIATT [E (76.0%) T H?fﬁ E=]
(76.0%) tended more to consider that the F:tﬁ\ IS AT L&%%@B;\:mgﬁ
protection of IP rights was very helpful /5 ﬁﬁ; JRIZh 1 REE R - (3 33)

quite helpful to the overall development of I

Hong Kong’s economy. (Table 33)

Table 33: Whether considered the protection of IP rights could help the overall development of HK’s

economy — bivariate analysis

#- 33 : RLAYFEED (RS MESHRLE & VIEIRRE AN S E B2 — SRRCOTAT

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
3]l g SIS AT flat * = P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below or above Working working $10,000
Male  Female | EH Sec *gﬁ& T ZERTS < - >
i K4 <30 30-49 =50 IJv i e A4 ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful
J’ quite helpful 704 760 721 749 720 727 746 708 724 743 7138 712 718
"l
Jﬂ< (25
/f"%gj‘ge 144 152 145 126 180 199 128 146 141 158 155 136 145
Not quite helpful
_drothelpfulatall =g, gs 134 125 104 74 126 146 135 99 107 152 137
Fbi‘[;jjj\f A el
| =12 R
Sample
. 561 600 276 506 378 256 650 253 615 544 782 243 117
XS
x° 11.077* 6.253 12.932 3.789 4.073
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -48 - December 2005
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As in the last year’s survey, people were === AUgiy 3 ] RH%&':’L kgl hg E
asked whether they thought the r{jﬁgﬁ?ﬂ%@ wbggﬁgﬁ %LEfFE)H\F jJ [jﬁ\
Government’'s effort in developing a S G e % N (67. 6%) iS k4
creative culture and creative industries in gjt\,;flzp, ‘ TJJ / &F‘E t'];”ﬁ CplE 11.1%
Hong Kong could help Hong Kong people L .. [[qﬁ . (434 - I

in creating wealth. More than two-thirds ﬁﬁ RS - G )
(67.6%) of the people considered that it

was very helpful / quite helpful and only

11.1% considered the opposite.

(Table 34)

Table 34: Whether the Government’s effort in developing a creative culture and creative industries in

Hong Kong could help Hong Kong people in creating wealth

The Government's effort in developing a creative culture and creative industries in Hong Kong
could help Hong Kong people in creating wealth

fa: gtbLﬁrﬁ?ﬁﬁlﬁﬂJﬁﬂ’ [~ [fi é@fkﬁﬁﬂéﬁ:it S AERT I E R

2005 2004 2003

(%) (%) (%)
@ \J/;%y !}eb'f‘f;j' 166 159  20.1
(b) %i‘i?%'pf“' 510 524 466
© 'ﬁvjﬁegfage 153 147 141
@ gf%ﬂ%'tf helpful 9.5 103 9.8
13-
(e) Not helpful at all
et 16 2.0 2.3
(f) Don't know /Hard to say
VR s 6.0 4.5 7.0

Very / quite helpful (a+b)

J]ETF{IJ EIRED 1R EED

Not quite / not helpful at all (d+e)
RIZUT S 1 Z R

67.6 68.4 66.7

111 12.4 12.2

Sample
. 1206 1214 1231
Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

F%E DR r*Fé}%n * TEHIRRRYE 153 ESEAES 9% 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, those
with secondary education level or above
(more than 70%) tended more to consider
that the Government’s effort in developing
a creative culture and creative industries in
Hong Kong was very helpful / quite helpful
to the Hong Kong people in creating

wealth. (Table 35)

Fukj

TR e

ﬁijﬁf@i’*

) (75. 6%)

B Ay Ay Fﬂ%?&ﬁlﬁfﬂ*ﬁw [~

%»EIEﬁﬁﬁ%EﬁTJ
EjRED - (%L 35)

Table 35: Whether the Government’s effort in developing a creative culture and creative industries in

Hong Kong could help Hong Kong people in creating wealth — bivariate analysis

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
(S5 ¥ PP HiET T [t ~ = 7] s
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'J\%?‘g‘} Sec J\EJ,F" T ZELT < - >
Bl % <30 30-49 =50 FJ = PR A4 A4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful
Jéq“'tehe,'gf”' 718 721 717 710 738 645 756 705 708 733 718 746 658
ﬁ J&EIE )]
/f"%gj‘ge 164 161 154 161 169 231 144 136 157 169 181 123 142
Not quite helpful
_fnothefulatall 18 118 129 120 94 124 100 159 135 99 101 131 200
A
FEREFRED
ngple 549 584 272 497 362 234 639 258 616 516 751 244 120
Bt
X? 0.020 2.955 17.755* 3511 14.028
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -50 - December 2005
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Regarding whether it was necessary for ia“jcﬂr(]"reg\ [iIWE“EQi&WEI Kt @f%ﬁﬂ

Ejhe C|30vernment to put Imore rezources in [ ElEEHE - T 85.8% iU
eveloping creative culture and creative trﬂz; £ TE| S T Al %
industries in the current situation, 85.8% of pt}g ,iETEﬁE?S(y]fﬁ\ :)23/11;! ) fyﬁ;:;f;%

the people considered that it was definitely e (s . A o

/ quite necessary for the Government to EU%W DR S TSR e RIS

put more resources in the current situation. FEE) = (3 36)

Only 9.8% of them considered the

opposite and the remaining 4.3% declared

“don’t know / hard to say”. The findings

were similar to the last year’'s survey

result. (Table 36)

Table 36: Whether it is necessary for the Government to put more resources in developing creative

culture and creative industries in the current situation

2 36 : PN SRR 29 BRI PR E R

2005 2004 2003
(%) (%) (%)
(a) Definitely necessary
EEQ'T“E::? 26.4 24.2 27.3
(b) Quife necessary
P 59.5 61.2 49.6
(c) Not quite necessary
T T 8.4 10.1 10.2
(d) Not necessary at all
J,Eﬁl \ﬁggg 1.4 15 2.7
(e) Don t know /Hard to say
PR S S 4.3 2.9 10.1
Definitely / quite necessary (a+b)
J,zﬁ PEQZ I 85.8 85.5 77.0
Not qwte / not necessary at all (c+d)

P ﬁgﬁ / J,zﬁ 9.8 11.6 13.0
Sample 1206 1 214 1231
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

s rjm T (IR 153 AR 1S9 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -51- December 2005
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When analyzed by demographics, males )ﬁ VR S AT P IE (13.2%) ¢ HE
(13.2%) tended more to consider that the F~”ﬂ S fﬁrr{]t SRR A AT [
Government’s effort to put more resources ﬁjgkégﬁf o S EU R pOR A
in developing creative culture and creative S At jFJ o (% 37)

industries in the current situation was not J

quite helpful / not helpful at all in creating

wealth for Hong Kong people. (Table 37)

Table 37: Whether it is necessary for the Government to put more resources in developing creative

culture and creative industries in the current situation — bivariate analysis

% 37 : PR B BHERR 2R R (* P R E P SHCEIAT

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR F g S HET T [t ~ & Py
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J*ﬁ‘f Sec ‘\Ejlﬁ\/ ,j'“"& El S < - >
5l ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I = r)E ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Definitely / quite
necessary 868 924 876 907 901 911 898 879 881 915 899 910 850
J'gﬁ F‘Eﬁ/ / ler‘gﬁay
Not qmte / not
necessary at all
HE T ﬁng{ / JEﬁ 132 76 124 93 99 89 102 121 119 85 101 90 150
F‘Eﬁ
;jgp'e 561 593 275 505 373 247 648 257 621 532 771 245 120
S
X? 9.783* 1.870 1.387 3.701 3.325

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -52- December 2005
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Awareness of the Intellectual Property Department and its

2G|

fit [l RS S RS, — 2005
2.4
promotional activities
SRR R AR W 2 BV
2.4.1 Awareness of the IPD and its duties
SHEESE MR T 'EE[fjl?‘:,_{ Hi
In response to the question “which

government department is responsible for
promoting the protection of IP rights in
Hong Kong”, only 15.4% of the people
could spontaneously recall the Intellectual
Property Department (IPD), while the
majority (70.5%) declared “don’t know”
and the remaining 14.1% misunderstood
that other government departments were
responsible for it.

When compared to the last year’s findings,
relatively higher proportion of people was
able to recall the IPD. However, the
proportion of people who gave a wrong
answer was still high. (Table 38)

EHT FF %Fﬂ‘:l[ﬂﬁ"rﬂ‘ff il l?ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ ==y
%&@J SHIRERYpE > pUE) 15.4% [
- H" TR E A F[J[ﬁi[}JT L*FE%F;;FEL' LI
A * f[’ﬁ (70.5%) #- T 15 o
g 14.1% 3![ ti‘,#ﬁ% [ﬁ‘%ﬁ[%éﬁi
E”—E [%LJVPJFF[ F[—tﬁ °

o b F"’Ej‘ﬂ\l S P ﬁhﬂf 4R iy
. H“%L[,;L;ﬁ;@ffgw o RN TR SR
;;t OB Rl - (e 38)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd.
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Table 38: Awareness of the Intellectual Property Department (Spontaneous mention)

%38 : SEURE MR (4T (27

Percent (%)
Tk
Intellectual Property Department / IPD 15.4
HIGHE: A '
Customs and Excise Department
Le|sure Cultural Services Department 11
RGN T [T -
Hong Kong Police
e 0.6
onsumer Council
S 19y 03
Educanon Department
= 0.3
i
Television & Entertainment Licensing Authority 0.2
Y '
Brloald:jstlng Authority 0.1
fommerce, Industry & Technology Bureau 0.1
= R :
Legislative Council
EG 0.1
Hong Kong Trade Development Council 0.1
2SN '
on't know
T\ j;[li;ﬁ 70-5
Sample 1206
Bt
2005 2004 2003
(%) (%) (%)
Intellectual Property Department / IPD
It 154 13.5 10.5
Other wrong answers
455 I?—TT 14.1 15.8 9.5
Don't know
o 70.5 70.7 80.0
TR
Sample 1206 1214 1231
B
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
F' D ER ﬁrj[%{: ) |[E*H[J7hqﬁﬂxlg 173 '—“F’H‘Dpﬂ = 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -54 - December 2005
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When analyzed by demographics, it was J‘J;F”J‘fF,J??ﬁHSU}T’?’ S 1% (90.1%) ~ ZEF
observed that relatively higher proportions 3 (91.0%) *f{# * | * % $20,000 '] ™

of females (90.1%), those non-working % 81% - 88%) [iu ﬂﬁﬁ{,ﬁ_m%ﬁ%

people (91.0%) and those with monthly -4 wpew e o= 4 o0 st e iS00 % by 75
personal income of below $20,000 (about R R ERL PO VSR IO AL

81% - 88%) were not aware that the IPD is fﬁiﬁﬁflﬂu EE‘f‘D LF:\/‘L ’ E”‘“[@}{b?ﬁﬁﬁ
responsible for promoting the protection of ¥ &% » T EHFVERF gy o (3 39)

IP rights in Hong Kong. In addition, the

older the people and the Ilower the

education level, the higher were the

proportions of people who were not aware.

(Table 39)

Table 39: Awareness of the Intellectual Property Department — bivariate analysis

%30 : SFBEMUIEE - SBP i

Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
T * g S NPT flat * =5 P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | EH Sec *ﬁjlﬁf R B = < - >
i K4 <30 30-49 =50 IJv i e A4 ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
',A‘Wire 214 99 233 163 86 29 146 305 212 90 122 187 306
5H
Not aware 786 901 767 837 9L4 971 854 695 788 9LO 878 8L3 694
THBE
Sample 571 635 279 52 405 273 669 262 637 569 812 252 124
Bt
x? 30.323** 27.952** 78.728** 34.462* 30.429*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -55- December 2005
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After prompting that the IPD is the

department which was responsible for
promoting the protection of IP rights,
people were asked to name the duties of
the IPD. More than one quarter (26.7%)
of the people were aware that the IPD was
responsible for “promoting awareness on
IP  rights protection”, followed by
“registration of trademarks” (6.7%) and

“registration of patents” (5.8%). On the
other hand, relatively more people
misunderstood that the IPD was

responsible for “combating piracy and
counterfeiting” (23.1%). Still about half
(48.8%) claimed that they did not know the
duties of the IPD.

When compared to previous surveys, it
was observed that relatively higher
proportion of the people was able to name
the duties of the IPD. (Table 40)

T R B LA
(B ﬁ\u@ﬂg‘%ﬁ]‘ £ (35T e A S
[EFG ISR - PHo3 = (26.7%) p
S AL T R R
B [ AL SRR | (6.7%)
Ko DRIFEE ) (5.8%) o pi— Hr o FEISEEY
e MR SR AR O r;f*?i&“ﬁ.ﬁ.’
S Fﬁ% AR (23.1%) o R N (0E A
(a8 151 A
[EIUEGTE o

J

AR AT SEUEFE R P
IS 4 —’~ ﬁzél[j;D%%:@Eu)* I’]:lzlj_lq[gj_l °
(?&40)
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R PP E LU R

-56 -

2005 = 12

December 2005
E]



Annual Survey on Public Awareness of Protection of Intellectual Property Rights — 2005

fit [l RS S RS, — 2005

Table 40: Awareness of the duties of the IPD (Spontaneous mention)

40 : AR Y T [ERRIPVRA (XA [B)

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
) @) (B ) ) ") (%)

Correct

Proniote awareness on IP rights protection
?L" oy %% (I 7 26.7 23.8 20.3 10.8 9.5 11.7 6.8

Registration of trademarks
! 6.7 8.1 4.4 5.0 4.5 2.8 3.9

B

Registration of patents

=l 5.8 6.6 3.8 1.4 2.7 3.0 2.0
Public education on the impact of intellectual property /

public education 4.4 3.8 3.1 1.4 0.7 0.6 0.4
S AREY R Y NP

Cooperate with Customs

é’??’éjrﬁg 4\‘[ I’E 2.3 1.8 2.0 = = = =

Registration of designs

Government’s intellectual property legal advisor i i i

Encourage creativity 01

BEEAI e

Incorrect

I

Combat piracy and counterfeiting

SR | ﬁ“%iﬁ’iﬁ' 23.1 23.9 15.3 5.3 3.9 6.3 4.9

Receiving compIJaints and reports of piracy 27 35 44 ) i ) )

B AW OIS R - - -

Investigate into infringing activities

E [ iﬂi@i IF” 2.3 2.8 2.7 5.0 3.9 3.5 3.9
nact Iegislation

T 15 2.1 14 11 3.8 3.1 1.6

Don' know 488 501 623 689 708 666 74.6

‘T\ j‘:]:liﬁ . . . . . . .

Sample 1206 1214 1231 1004 1018 1007 1009

Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

FE OB H R SH (R T3 AR A 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -57 - December 2005
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that relatively higher proportions
of males (41.9%) and those with monthly
personal income of $20,000 or above
(51.6%) were aware of the duties of the
IPD. Moreover, the younger the people
and the higher the education level, the
higher were the proportions of people who
were aware. (Table 41)

«)FJF TRRIAT BEPIE (41.9%) R -

I 7 $20,000 F51') - (51.6%) fiv -
E ﬂﬁ PRy R R M A T [
f et TR U
FiEg o (3 42)

‘— l_L L

Table 41: Awareness of the duties of the IPD — bivariate analysis

SHRCELI T

241 : FPEE T (SINRIVEA -

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR F g S HEEIR T ffid ~ = Egs
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J»??ﬁ‘/ Sec "\‘éjﬁ‘) T ZELE < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 >50 [J* = e A d A< $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) )
2;{“%6 419 312 470 358 293 158 365 569 384 339 340 360 516
Not aware (including
incorrect answers) 581 688 530 642 707 842 635 431 616 661 660 640 484
Tj:[llﬁ I:IJ}‘F[T J_#]]E
RASE Y]
;ggple 571 635 279 522 406 273 669 262 636 569 812 253 124
S
X 2 14.829* 22.344** 97.904** 2.568 14.468*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -58 - December 2005
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2.4.2 Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities

BRI R RERE

People were asked whether they had *° E;lkﬁzfﬁ LS A I (R CEAETD F i

encountered any IPD’s advertising or @@%E}Ejﬂgfﬁﬂl%@@ﬁ{ﬁ IFWLI Ia“q[

promotional  activites from  different f1064.5% [iU 4 1 #A. ¢ d{r;, ; }E%E'%‘}’H F

channels in the past 12 months. 64.5% SHEL }4 0 f
: pJ [{EIK/;EP[[ PR »f; T (14.4%)

of the people claimed that they had [ 11.9%

encountered the advertising or promotional U l E" lﬂ ( 0) TIH [jE

messages on TV, followed by radio g'?’ ( 9.9%) #i2E| E"H /}%E@

(14.4%) and print ad / promotional X (= [ #1H & 1 5 F”?J M‘ “Ll IEMFIFI} °

materials (11.9%). Yet, about three out of (3 42)

ten (29.9%) claimed that they had never

seen / heard / encountered any IPD’s

advertising or promotional activities.

(Table 42)

Table 42: Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities (Spontaneous mention)

% 42 : SPUBE MBI E Y HIIEPEIORE (3t (=)

Percent (%)

2

v
- The API of anti-piracy (acted by Arnold Schwarzengger and Jackie Chan)

AR (I R A R ) 13.2
- "Don't use pirated software today, not even once"

(RS o~ hfmp I 4.7
- "Let's be imaginative, creative; let's protect IP rights (McMug)"

CRlige ~ Al PR (512)) 1.3
- "No Fakes Pledge - Shop For Real"

(T4 RIT-67) 1.3
- "No Fakes General"

(TR0 12
- "Making Intellectual Property Your Business - Wealth Creation Series"

(IR AR T L FJTE'TJ FE 0D 0.7
- Literary & Artistic Creation (Basic Law)

VB (4 0.3
- "Piracy ruins your future. Say no to copyright pirates"

(% BTN - - £ ) 0.2
- “Hong Kong The Real Expenence — ATV (Documentary)

PR - (V@R ) b 0.2
- "Join the No Fakes Campaign "

(B T80, TI I T TR ) 0.2
- "Acentury of Dream Factory"

TIFET H 0.1

- TV, but cannot recall which ad / program

EWPLE > (L PR | 41.1

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -59 - December 2005
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Table 42: Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities (con’t)

% 42 : SR MHIORE Y H DEPIVEE ()

Percent (%)

Froib
Radio
%Ti 14.4
- "Keep away from Downloading Pirated MP3 and Pirated Music Recording”
CREZSEIN 120 FHaAS MP3) 0.6
- "World IP Day"
CHI P8 M) 0.2
- "I-Pledge 6th Anniversary Concert"
(F5 st B ) 0.1
- Radio, but cannot recall which ad / program
Ff ] [P | A 13.6
Seminars
’ﬁ%}‘ ﬁﬁ 0.9
- "No Fakes IPR Protection Seminar"
FIHNIET P I I e Al 0.1
- Seminars, but cannot recall which one
B (R PR 0.8
Exhlbltlons
W 0.9
- "Hong Kong Book Fair 2005"
fiF 0.2
- "Hong Kong Computer & Communications Festival"
[icaaEiital] 0.1
- "Hong Kong Licensing Show"
FIEFFTJ’ Fllott 0.1
- Exhibitions, but cannot recall which one
HETpLE] > [ EIL%“'P”B [EEH 0.6
Print ad / promotional materials
I fr I P 11.9
- Booklet “Intellectual Property in Hong Kong”
TR A R 0.8
- "No Fakes" Pledge labels in shops
FyIRE ) T TR R 0.7
- No Fake Pledge ad in newspapers & magazines
TR SR IR T ?—fyu ?’rf[ 0.5
- “No Fakes Pledge Merchants Name List 2005"
Ty T-ET 73315" N FFG =7 €] 2005 0.4
- "No Fakes PIedge advertlsement in MTR & KCR escalator crown"
FERYgE I i FH'?}&T%% g ?ﬁf’, 0.3
- "Newspaper Supplements about the World [P Day"
PE H PR R 0.2
- No Fake Pledge ad on Tram
ALY TR L 0.1
- Newspaper / magazine, but cannot recall which article / ad
Back | FEpLE] rﬁ'%qhﬂyﬁfﬁ'iﬁé I 8.7
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 60 - December 2005
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Table 42: Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities (con’t)

P 42 © B E”’?ﬁ 3 rjyi"l [’Eil:h@wﬁ Jnmjul'-I (&)

Percent (%)

Froib
Other activities
HPsip g 0.7
- IPD Website
HI ARG 0.3
- AIP Tutor Program
SR AR 02
- Secondary school visit
HI%E»J%E?B%%U 0.1
- |-Pledge 6th Anniversary Concert
<<1\/7§§2I lﬁﬁ: ?/I %6& 01
None
TEESE OB RS 29.9
Do not remember
?'T*@ 1.3
Sample 1206
Bt
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁéj: : Eilii?‘@zl?}ﬁ{ FUREH 2 ’F&,E;t’ P F1od E‘%Fiﬂ@?ﬁ*ﬁ? 100% -
2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
,T;Zﬁj 64.5 51.4 55.0 65.5 61.2 50.4
[
%ad,'? 144 99 100 326 264 206
fi
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007
B

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

R S T RS

= it Ff%*:i » P13 EREAIRS g? > 100% -
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Effectiveness of the promotional activities held by the IPD in raising the

awareness of Hong Kong citizens on protecting IP rights

SR MR D05 PBHA 7R ] S RS MO 5

Quite consistent to the previous surveys,
close to three-fifths (59.4%) of the people
considered that the promotional activities
held by the IPD were very / quite effective
in raising the awareness of Hong Kong
citizens on protecting IP rights, while
35.5% considered quite / very ineffective.
The remaining 5.2% claimed “don’t know /
hard to say”. (Table 43)

PTARY (59.4%) fy * A R AIE T ARSI
P ,wﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂ S R o A
e ¥ | eI () 35.5% IIREL A
g ‘SF/ %‘?i;‘ﬁjﬁ’ ﬂ‘e;%sz% SN ;p
S RS o gl Iﬁﬁ Adi A A 3

(3 43) i i

Table 43: Effectiveness of the promotional activities held by the IPD in raising

the awareness of Hong Kong

F 43 ¢ HIGHTE A O BB A N R R T GV E Y

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

(a) Very effective

S 7.0 5.9 8.6 4.9 5.3 4.8 4.8
(b) Effective/Quite effective 524 538 475 532 544 529 525

it B . . . . . . .
(c) Quite ineffective

PR 31.9 314 318 34.3 32.0 325 27.3
(d) Very ineffective

St 3.6 4.3 6.2 3.7 4.7 4.3 6.3
(e) Don't know /Hard to say

T R 5.2 4.6 5.9 3.8 3.6 5.5 9.1
Very / quite effective (a+b)
?Eﬁjﬁgﬁ’yl H‘EfJ}k& 59.4 59.8 56.1 58.1 59.7 57.7 57.3
Quite / very ineffective (c+d)
7 g j«"SF/ S @1?? 355 35.6 38.0 38.0 36.7 36.8 33.6
Sample 1206 1214 1231 1005 1013 996 1 004
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
7o PR RIET  (HIBAEOT 5 ROTIRS T S0 100% ¢
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -62 - December 2005
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that the older the people and the
lower the education level of the people, the
more they considered that the promotional
activities held by the IPD was very / quite
effective in raising the awareness of Hong
Kong citizen on protecting IP rights.
(Table 44)

F,J?ﬁlé‘l ST S,

g g
| S A O et
JE 8 TR S
T O - (R 44)

Table 44: Effectiveness of the promotional activities held by the IPD in raising

the awareness of Hong Kong — bivariate analysis

3 44 : A1 MRV E BARESEHEA TN T RGERVE P - SRR T AT

Sex Age
TEH = &

Education Attainment Working Status

Monthly Personal
Income
[ > ks

Male  Female
b + <30 30-49 =50
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

orabove Working working

$10,000

< - 2
$10,000 $19,999 $20,000
%) ) %)

Very effective / quite

effective 610 642 555 61.8 69.0
?Eﬁf’?J}k'r/ &E?J}k’r

Qu té ineffective / Very

ineffective

TR KB 390 358 445 382 310
¥

634 594 610

36.6 406 390

763 244 118

Sample 551 592 274 502 368
1\—:'__1_‘;
x? 1.256 12.576*

1.358

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -63 -
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Finally, people were asked to give
suggestions on the most effective way(s)
to gather information from the IPD. Quite
consistent with the previous surveys, most
of the people still thought that TV was the
most effective way to gather information
from the IPD (79.6%). This was followed

o 1SR S
R o =2 ?f A R PR - 2
Wt g R R R LR IS g i AR P B
W E) OE B (79.6%) 0 B AL
(27.6%) W | F5E (23.9%) < F l*’ﬁﬂﬁﬁ_&
PR wE, T2 (11.1%) - FF&%#

by radio (27.6%) and newspaper / “fAfEl o (8:29%) AT TR P,
magazine (23.9%). Other common (7.4%) - (5 45)

mentions included: *“school” (11.1%),

“Internet website” (8.2%) and “poster and

other promotional items” (7.4%).

(Table 45)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -64 - December 2005
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Table 45: The most effective way(s) to gather information from the IPD (Spontaneous mention)

%45 : JESR ISR MHEIGR T (2T T ()

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

v

Radio

o

Newspaper / magazine
Wi sk

School
skp 111 11.9 14.8 5.1 4.5 3.3 2.8

79.6 80.3 72.0 71.5 64.6 61.6 65.5
27.6 30.2 19.9 15.9 14.3 12.7 13.3

23.9 23.3 19.4 18.5 21.9 21.0 30.0

Internet website

?a: 'F;’f' é’m{ﬁg I

Poster & other promotional items
a5 P 0

MTR / Bus advertisement

Rag | v 5.6 4.4 3.9 - - - -

Z%;g%;?ﬁéﬂ 2.9 3.2 25 1.0 1.5 1.2 1.0

Email / website advertisement
Movie stars or singers
VR I e i

Clnema/ movie

W | TR

Append to genuine goods

R 5 R il

Workplace

— I,Ei—% Ap

Computer Expo
R
Outdoor billboard
il
Telephone hotline

_, ,ﬁl‘:lﬁk
Eemlnars / open forums
R
Immigration control points
A 1?{1%5[ [
Home visits i 01 i i i i i
Direct mail
[kl i
Communlty activities
il EHI: |]EVIJ
Don't know /Hard to say
THGE [ S

8.2 8.2 7.2 6.2 5.6 4.5 4.3

7.4 8.0 9.7 4.7 4.8 4.1 5.7

1.6 1.3 11 - - - -

15 1.3 15 - - - -

1.2 1.3 0.2 - - - -

0.8 1.1 0.1 - - - -

0.3 0.1 0.1 - - - -

0.2 - 0.5 - - - -

0.1 - - - - - -

0.1 - 0.3 - - - -

7.6 6.1 131 16.8 19.1 25.1 19.8

Sample

. 1206 1214 1231 1003 1016 1002 1009
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

7R R S (A T ERTIES A 100% ¢
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Appendix 1: Enumeration result

e

CATEGORY CLASSIFICATION NUMBER
25 il R B !
Successful cases  Successful enumerated
BIFEE A 1206
(1 206)
Unsuccessful cases Mid-way termination 38
TAPEE e
(757) No answer
A A g 171
A
Busy line 1
SR 1
Selected person not at home 81
PP 28 T %
Answer machine
g 21
i FIFIF I FI
Spontaneous refusal
p ”u usa 144
FE A
Refusal
282
akliy IF ReEiauaEe Iliil
Language problem
9
uIH P |I§~Er'6§:
Invalid cases No response after dialing 5 831
R B R I g s M
(7037) Non-residential number 840
ZE= SRS
Fax number
R 331
No qualified respondent
—A N 0
1< ﬁpjy
Clalmed wrong number 35
S B T AL
Overall '
s 9 000
AREH
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Appendix 2: Sample & population distribution

il = P
Sample Population
B “F!
g No. of persons No. of persons

Profile e (%) ~ g (%)

Male

AN
15-19 52 4.3 224 700 3.8
20-24 47 3.9 223 300 3.8
25-29 54 4.5 223 500 3.8
30-34 42 3.5 247 200 4.2
35-39 57 4.7 264 300 4.5
40 - 44 87 7.2 325 000 55
45 - 49 47 3.9 324 500 55
50-54 50 4.1 255 700 4.3
55 -59 32 2.7 201 500 3.4
60 — 64 35 2.9 125 700 2.1
65-70 29 2.4 126 400 2.1
70+ 45 3.7 265 600 4.5

Subtotal

| = 577 47.8 2 807 400 47.4

Female

25
15-19 45 3.7 214 700 3.6
20-24 57 4.7 232 400 3.9
25-29 57 4.7 253 800 4.3
30-34 55 4.6 326 200 55
35-39 83 6.9 352 300 5.9
40 - 44 92 7.6 385 300 6.5
45 - 49 48 4.0 338 400 5.7
50-54 61 51 262 600 4.4
55 -59 24 2.0 195 400 3.3
60 — 64 30 2.5 110 400 1.9
65-70 29 2.4 119 800 2.0
70+ 48 4.0 330 200 5.6

Subtotal

| = 629 52.2 3 121 500 52.6

Total

T 1 206 100.0 5 928 900 100.0
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